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I. INTRODUCTION

In 2015, the United States Agency for International Development Bosnia and Herzegovina
Mission (USAID/BiH) Commissioned IMPAQ International, under Monitoring and Evaluation
Support Activity (MEASURE-BiH), to conduct the first round of the National Survey of
Citizens’ Perceptions in Bosnia and Herzegovina (NSCP-BiH) to analyze trends and general
attitudes towards governance, rule of law, corruption, citizen participation and civil society
organizations, media, social inclusions, youth development, and other subjects. The annual
national representative survey will provide important information to assist USAID/BiH on
strategic planning and programming.

This report presents the main findings from the 2015 National Survey of Citizens’ Perceptions
in Bosnia and Herzegovina (NSCP-BiH 2015) and provides detailed information on the
sampling design and data collection process. MEASURE-BiH, with partner PRISM Research,
conducted the first round of NSCP-BiH during September-November of 2015. This survey
collected data from a national sample of civilian, non-institutionalized adult population' to look
into the current perceptions, sentiment, and expectations of the public in BiH. The survey has
the following four key objectives:

= To obtain data on BiH citizens’ perceptions to assist USAID/BiH strategic planning and
programming;

= To gather 2015 data for the following USAID/BiH Project level indicators:

o Percentage of surveyed citizens satisfied with public service delivery

o Percentage of citizens confident in the rule of law

o Percentage of citizens who perceive the judiciary effective in combating
corruption

Percentage of citizens satisfied with the quality of services provided by local
government

Percentage of citizens who think political parties are guided by public interest
Percentage of citizens supporting constitutional reform at state level
Percentage of youth who self-reported activity in political/public affairs
Percentage of citizens aware of local Civil Society Associations’ (CSOs) anti-
corruption activities

Percentage of citizens satisfied with trustworthiness of information in media
Percentage of citizens who believe CSOs have influence on the government
decision-making

O O O O O

o O

* To collect 2015 data on public opinion of judicial issues for the Judicial Effective Index
of Bosnia and Herzegovina (JEI-BiH); and

= To provide social scientists and scholars with scientific and nonbiased measurement
tool that tells us how BiH population thinks and feels about many important and policy
relevant topics.

' Two population groups are excluded from the study: (1) people under imprisonment before trial and convicted;
and (2) homeless people.

NATIONAL SURVEY OF CITIZENS’ PERCEPTIONS BIH 2015 4



The remainder of this report is organized into two chapters. In Chapter Il, we describe the
NSCP-BiH 2015 methodology, including:

= The sample design
= A summary of the content and design of the survey questionnaire
= The data collection process and procedures

In Chapter lll, we provide descriptive statistics and main findings from NSCP-BiH 2015
pertaining to the following main areas of the public perceptions:

= General attitudes

= Governance

= Corruption

= Citizen participation and media
= Social inclusion

= Youth development
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1. DESCRIPTION OF THE 2015 NATIONAL
SURVEY OF CITIZENS’ PERCEPTION IN BiH

The NSCP-BiH 2015 is a computer-assisted personal interviewing (CAPI) survey. According
to a set of specific guidelines, interviewers were instructed to go to randomly selected
addresses (randomly selected by using “Random Walk Technique”) at which to conduct
interviews with household members over |8 years old (randomly selected using “Last
Birthday Procedure”). Interviewers read aloud the questions from the questionnaire and the
range of possible (coded) responses, or presented on the 'show cards', or in the case of open-
ended questions read only the question. MEASURE-BiH completed interviews with 2,928
individuals in the BiH nationally representative sample of civilian, non-institutionalized adults
over the age of 18.

1.1 Sampling Design

The sample of 2015 NSCP-BiH was designed to be statistically and operationally efficient and
to provide adequate sample size for the planned analyses. Two stage random representative
stratified sampling was applied. The sample was first stratified by BiH regions, in which the
frame was based on the preliminary estimates from the 2013 BiH Census’. There were 18
geographic regions for the first-stage stratification. Within each region, the sample was further
stratified by urbanization level categories. As a result of cross-classification of the regions and
urbanization levels, 49 sampling strata were defined. The sample was distributed across the
49 strata proportionally. Table | presents the population distribution by the 49 sampling
strata.

Primary sampling units (PSU) selection was carried out in two stages. In the first stage, within
each of 18 geographical regions, PSUs (municipalities) for each stratum were selected based
on simple random sampling, taking into account urbanization level. Because there was no
unified frame of smaller territorial units in BiH, streets and village/rural settlements were used
as secondary sampling units (SSUs)/sampling points for urban settlements and rural districts.
Streets and rural areas were selected within selected PSUs with simple random sampling. In
order to achieve planned sample size of 3,000 households, the number of SSUs to be selected
within each stratum were determined by dividing the number of interviews allocated for the
given stratum by 8. In sum, 376 sampling points were selected for the study. Table 2 shows
the distribution of the sample, PSUs, and SSUs by the 49 sampling strata.

2 BiH Agency for Statistics (2013), Preliminary results of the 2013 Census of Population, Households, and Dwellings in
Bosnia and Herzegovina.
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Table I. Total Population by Strata

Geographic Regions

Urbanization Level

Population

N %
5 Areas |0K-49K 88,653 2.36%
I. FBiH, Bosniak majority, Una-Sana Canton 6 Areas 2-10K 63,812 1.70%
7 Areas under 2K 145,541 3.87%
. - . 6 Areas 2-10K 25,709 0.68%
2. FBiH, Croat majority, Posavina Canton 7 Aroas under 2K 72730 059%
4 Areas 50K-99K 80,570 2.14%
. . L 5 Areas |0K-49K 56,859 1.51%
3. FBiH, Bosniak majority, Tuzla Canton % Areas 310K T65.836 yYIEA
7 Areas under 2K 173,299 4.61%
4 Areas 50K-99K 73,751 1.96%
4. FBiH, Bosniak majority, Zenica-Doboj 5 Areas 10K-49K 23,808 0.63%
Canton 6 Areas 2-10K 62,506 1.66%
7 Areas under 2K 184,242 4.90%
5 Areas |0K-49K 33,736 0.90%
gailll:, Bosniak majority, Central Bosnia % Areas 2-TOK 30,264 054%
7 Areas under 2K 87,102 2.32%
rZieFrEISQ %:‘:sn”t'zt majority, Herzegovina- 5 Areas under 49K 35,443 0.94%
8. FBiH, Croat majority, Western 6 Areas 2-10K 41,614 1.11%
Herzegovina Canton 7 Areas under 2K 56,221 1.50%
3 Areas |00K-499K 123,709 3.29%
4 Areas 50K-99K 193,207 5.14%
2:2'2'1"3 Bg::i'; majority, Sarajevo * S Areas |0K-49K 61,982 1.65%
6 Areas 2-10K 23,512 0.63%
7 Areas under 2K 57,137 1.52%
. o . 6 Areas 2-10K 24,762 0.66%
10. FBiH, Croat majority, Livno Canton T Areas under 2K 64.759 7%
3 Areas |00K-499K 150,997 4.02%
I'1. RS, Serb majority, Banja Luka region, 5 Areas |10K-49K 71,077 1.89%
North-East 6 Areas 2-10K 118,954 3.16%
7 Areas under 2K 216,389 5.76%
5 Areas |0K-49K 49,804 1.32%
12. RS, Serb majority, Doboj region, North 6 Areas 2-10K 56,218 1.50%
7 Areas under 2K 169,361 4.50%
5 Areas |0K-49K 70,198 1.87%
IlzitRS, Serb majority, Bijeljina region, North & Aroas 2-TOK 36.483 097%
7 Areas under 2K 110,441 2.94%
5 Areas |0K-49K 36,922 0.98%
14. RS, Serb majority, Pale region, East 6 Areas 2-10K 55,717 1.48%
7 Areas under 2K 98,536 2.62%
5 Areas |0K-49K 25,589 0.68%
QCS)LJEIS,EaS;rb majority, Trebinje region, & Areas 3 T0K 32912 059%
7 Areas under 2K 21,048 0.56%
16. FBiH, Croat majority, Central Bosnia 6 Areas 2-10K 45,362 1.21%
Canton 7 Areas under 2K 123,668 3.29%
. o . 4 Areas 50K-99K 65,286 1.74%
,'\l7ér';i',2"cca':t’2;ma'°”t7' Herzegovina & Areas 210K 51,345 137%
7 Areas under 2K 81,435 2.17%
o 5 Areas |0K-49K 43,859 1.17%
18. Brko District & Areas under 10K P12 T31%
TOTAL 3,759,787 ‘ 100%
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Table 2. Sample, PSU, and SSU Distribution

Proportional
% Sample
Distribution

PSU Number
Frame of PSUs

Number
of SSUs

Urbanization
Level

Geographic

Regions

I. FBiH, Bosniak 5 Areas 10K-49K 2.36 70.8 4 4 9
majority, Una-Sana 6 Areas 2-10K 1.70 51 20 6 6
Canton 7 Areas under 2K 3.87 6.1 225 15 15
2. FBiH, Croat 6 Areas 2-10K 0.68 20.4 6 3 3
ador . Posavina 7 Areas under 2K | 059 17.7 21 2 2
4 Areas 50K-99K 2.14 64.2 | 8 8
3. FBiH, Bosniak 5 Areas 10K-49K 1.51 453 4 4 6
majority, Tuzla Canton | 6 Areas 2-10K 44| 132.3 56 17 17
7 Areas under 2K 461 138.3 258 17 17
) ) 4 Areas 50K-99K 1.96 58.8 | | 7
4. FBiH, Bgs“!ak Dobo: | 5 Areas TOK49K__| 063 189 2 2 2
alon. £enicaRobel 7 Areas 210K 166 498 8 6 6
7 Areas under 2K 490 147 400 18 18
6. FBiH, Bosniak 5 Areas 10K-49K 0.90 27 2 2 3
majority, Central 6 Areas 2-10K 0.54 16.2 4 2 2
Bosnia Canton 7 Areas under 2K | 2.32 696 225 9 9
7. FBiH, Bosniak
majority, Herzegovina- | 5 Areas under 49K | 0.94 28.2 102 4 4
Neretva Canton
8. FBiH, Croat 6 Areas 2-10K .11 333 12 4 4
majority, Western
Herzegovina Canton 7 Areas under 2K 1.50 45 85 6 6
3 Areas |00K-499K | 3.29 98.7 | | 12
9. FBiH, Bosniak 4 Areas 50K-99K 5.14 154.2 3 3 19
majority, Sarajevo + 5 Areas 10K-49K 1.65 49.5 3 3 6
Gorazde Canton 6 Areas 2-10K 0.63 18.9 6 2 2
7 Areas under 2K 1.52 45.6 182 6 6
10. FBiH, Croat 6 Areas 2-10K 0.66 19.8 5 2 2
majority, Livno Canton [ 7 Areas under 2K 1.71 51.3 164 6 6
o 3 Areas |00K-499K | 4.02 120.6 | | 15
!s;ﬁ;sf_uiir?egzl:my' 5 Areas TOK-49K | 1.89 567 3 3 7
North-East 6 Areas 2-10K 3.16 94.8 34 12 12
7 Areas under 2K 5.76 172.8 522 22 22
o 5 Areas 10K-49K 1.32 39.6 3 3 5
12. RS, Serb majority, ==t ok 750 s 4 3 3
Doboj region, North
7 Areas under 2K 4.50 135 301 17 17
I3. RS, Serb majority, 5 Areas 10K-49K 1.87 56.1 3 3 7
Bijeljina region, North 6 Areas 2-10K 0.97 29.1 12 4 4
East 7 Areas under 2K 2.94 88.2 177 I I
o 5 Areas 10K-49K 0.98 29.4 3 3 4
14. RS, Serb majority, im0k 148 444 I 6 6
Pale region, East
7 Areas under 2K 2.62 78.6 448 10 10
I5. RS, Serb majority, 5 Areas 10K-49K 0.68 20.4 | | 3
Trebinje region, South 6 Areas 2-10K 0.59 17.7 4 2 2
East 7 Areas under 2K 0.56 16.8 17 2 2
16. FBiH, Croat 6 Areas 2-10K 1.21 36.3 8 5 5
?j;ﬁir:éacnf;‘;m' 7 Areas under 2K | 3.29 98.7 296 12 12
17. FBiH, Croat 4 Areas 50K-99K 1.74 522 | | 7
majority, Herzegovina 6 Areas 2-10K 1.37 41.1 16 5 5
Neretva Canton 7 Areas under 2K 2.17 65.1 171 8 8
o 5 Areas 10K-49K 1.17 35.1 | | 4
'8. Breko District & Areas under TOK | 131 393 57 5 5

~
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1.2 Questionnaire

The NSCP-BiH 2015 collected data on a wide range of topics, including general attitudes,
perceptions on issues related to governance, corruption, citizen participation, media, social
inclusion, youth, and sociodemographic information. The survey is divided into 20 sections
including two sections of a youth supplement targeting at respondents between 18 and 30. In
this report, we categorize twenty sections into the following 6 areas to ease the presentation
of our main findings:

(1) General Attitudes: development direction, international community, general trends;
(2) Governance: constitutional reform, satisfaction with public services, local elections,
political parties’ accountability, judiciary and the rule of law, and higher education;

(3) Corruption: paying bribes, fighting corruption;

(4) Citizen participation and media: access to unbiased information, CSOs, awareness of
CSOs’ anti-corruption activities, participation in decision-making;

(5) Social inclusions: gender, disability, LGBT; and

(6) Youth development: youth political activity, youth propensity to leave the country.

See Annex for the complete survey instrument.

1.3 Data Collection and Quality Control

To select the households, each interviewer was given a starting point in each of the PSUs/SSUs.
In urban settlements, starting points were houses/buildings on the selected street. If the list
of addresses was not available for a given PSU, the interviewer used the first building/house
on the right side of the selected street as a starting point. In rural settlements, the local
administration building, a school, or a bus station were used as starting points. One of these
three options was selected randomly and thus varies by rural settlement.

Once at the given starting point, the interviewer placed his or her back to the (main) entrance
of the structure and move to the right (rule: always go to the right). Counting three
households (excluding the starting point), the interviewer attempted contact at the third
household. This household was considered the main sample household. The interviewer was
required to do up to three visits at the main sample household at different times of the day,
days of the week, and the weekend to conduct an interview. If the interviewer could not
obtain an interview at the main sample household, he or she selected the household to the
immediate right of the main household as the first substitute. In the event that the attempt at
the substitute household also failed, the interviewer selected the house immediately to the
left of the initial/main household as the second substitute. In the event that the interviewer
failed to obtain an interview at all three households, he or she selected another main
household for the specific questionnaire number by continuing with the interval or random
route procedure from the last of the eight established main households. In doing this, the
order of the questionnaire number could be maintained. Once a household has been selected,
the interviewer asked whether there were members of the household who were aged 18 and
older and permanently living in that household. If there were more than one qualified
respondent, the interviewer will randomly select a respondent for interview using the Kish
grid.
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The following steps were followed to complete the Kish grid:

Step |: The interviewer listed the names and ages (from oldest to youngest) of the male and
female adults aged 18 and older living in the household, regardless of whether they were
present.

Step 2: The interviewer then found the last digit of the questionnaire number and found the
same number in the top row of the Kish grid.

Step 3: The interviewer looked down that column and read off the number opposite the
total number of adults in the household. The number at the intersection of the “last digit on
the questionnaire” and the total number of household residents correspond to the number
of the household member who should be interviewed.

Step 4: The interviewer asked to speak to the person whose number was the same as the
one on the Kish grid. Only one person per household was interviewed.

If the randomly selected household member was not at home or not available at the time of
the interview, the interviewer made two more attempts to contact him or her. Up to three
attempts were made at different times of the day, days of the week, and the weekend within
the fieldwork period. In areas where the interviewer were not able to return to the sampling
point on a different day, the interviewer made attempts with at least a two-hour gap between
each attempt before substituting the household.

MEASURE-BiH along with partner PRISM Research used European Society for Opinion
and Marketing Research (ESOMAR) standards for quality control that at a minimum
includes: 20% quality control (combination of accompanied interviews and re-contact).

= Each interviewer was accompanied by the supervisor for one full interview, from
start to finish, within the first two days of interviewing. The supervisor must
accompany at least 10% of each interviewer’s total interviews, and must be
present for at least 50% of the interview.

= A minimum of 10% of households attempted by each interviewer was checked by
the supervisor for correct execution of random route procedures and correct
selection of the household member and verification that the interview was
conducted. Validation of interviews involved verifying a standard set of items —
sex, age, employment, etc. We asked for landline phone number at end of survey
rather than mobile phone and re-contacted respondents within 10 days from
completion of interview.

Several additional questions from various survey sections were asked so the interviewer
would not anticipate what exactly is being checked. If some mistakes were found in
several questionnaires of one interviewer, all of his or her questionnaires were checked
to see if these mistakes were systematic (for example, mistakes in skip patterns, wrong
information in tracking sheet). If more than 25% of this interviewer’s questionnaires had
errors, all of his or her interviews would be redone by another interviewer.
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I1l. DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS BASED ONTHE
BiH NATIONALLY REPRESENTATIVE
SAMPLE

I1l.I1 Demographic Characteristics

Before presenting estimates related to the BiH citizens’ perceptions on various areas, we
provide basic summary statistics of demographic information from this nationally
representative sample. The total number of respondents is 2,928°. Overall, 63% of the
respondents are from FBiH, 36% from the Republika Srpska (RS), and 1% from Brcko District
in our sample. The distribution across the entities in our sample is comparable to the
preliminary results of the 2013 BiH Census released by the BiH Agency for Statistics, as
illustrated in Figure I.

Figure 1. Sample and Population Distribution across Entities in BiH

Table 3 presents additional demographic characteristics of the NSCP-BiH 2015 sample.
Around 52% of the sample are females, 14% are people younger than 25 years old, and 16%
of the sample are individuals 66 years old and above. Turning to education attainment, almost
28% of the sample have primary or lower level of schooling, while 16% have received
education beyond high school.

Table 3. Demographic Characteristics in NSCP-BiH 2015

Sex Age Education
Less
Female Male 18-24 25-49 50-65 Than Primary Secondary Higher
Primary
Number of 1673 | 1,255 | 256 | 1,053 | 943 | 675 368 602 1,501 452
Observations
Percentage o ) O ) Oy ) 10/ O, Oy Oy
(Weighted) 52% 48% 14% 46% 25% 16% 10% 18% 56% 16%

* The total sample size of NSCP-BiH 2015 is 2,928 with 22 households from Brcko District. Due to its small size,
Brcko District subgroup analysis is not feasible within NSCP-BiH 2015, so we excluded the Brcko District
households from all the Entity level descriptive analysis.
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Figure 2 highlights the ethnicity composition of the NSCP-BiH 2015 sample. Over half of the
respondents in our sample (52%) are Bosniaks, 32% of the sample are Serbs, and almost 14%
of the NSCP-BiH respondents are Croats.

Figure 2. Ethnicity Composition in NSCP-BiH 2015

Table 4 details monthly household net income in our sample. About 40% of the sample have
household monthly net income less than 500 KM, while less than |% make more than 3,000
KM per month in household net income.

Table 4. Household Monthly Net Income in NSCP-BiH 2015

Number of Percentage

Household Monthly Income Observations (Weighted)

Less than 300KM 654 21%
301KM to 500KM 675 20%
501KM to 1,000KM 657 24%
1,000KM to 2,000KM 227 9%

2,000KM to 3,000KM 19 1%

Above 3,000KM I 0.4%
Missing 685 26%
TOTAL 2,928 100%
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I11.2 BiH Citizens’ General Attitudes and Perceptions

General Attitudes

An overwhelming majority of BiH citizens feel that the country is moving in the wrong
direction, standing at 83%, while only one in ten citizens says that things in BiH are moving in
the right direction. The same question has been asked of survey respondents of the public
opinion poll conducted by the National Democratic Institute for International Affairs (NDI)
in October 2009, April 2010, and August 2010. The estimates for the proportion of BiH
citizens who thought the country is moving toward the wrong direction were 83%, 82%, and
87%, respectively. Comparing these to our estimate from NSCP-BiH 2015, there is no
improvement during the last five years. We also find slight geographical variation, as 10%
respondents from the FBiH say things in BiH are moving in the right direction, while the
corresponding percentages is 8% for RS. Similar pattern has been found in the earlier NDI
public opinion poll. For example, in the August 2010 poll, NDI found that the percentage of
the population thinking things are moving in the right direction is higher in the northern RS
and Brcko District (26%) than in other regions of the country.

Figure 3. General Attitudes

Turning to BiH citizens' knowledge and perceptions about international community, a large
majority of the respondents have heard about EU (97%) and OHR (95%), while a little above
70% have heard of USAID, which is about 20 percentage points lower than the fraction of BiH
population who have heard about US embassy, as demonstrated in Figure 4.
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Figure 4. Knowledge of International Community in BiH

As shown in Figure 5, when asked “which countries and organizations should have most
influence on the future of BiH?”, almost half of the sample selected EU, while only less than
4% of BiH citizens think USA should have the most influence on the future of BiH.

Figure 5. Influence of International Community in BiH

As shown in Figure 6, around 57% of citizens believe that international community should be
actively engaged in BiH, with additional 9% believing that the international engagement should
be passive. Around 18% of citizens believe that there should be no engagement at all. Support
for international engagement is significantly stronger in FBiH (68% for active engagement and
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9% for passive engagement), while in RS% responses are broadly split between active
engagement (39%) and no engagement (37%).

Figure 6. Perception on Whether International Community Should be Engaged in BiH

Table 5 presents the respondents’ perception of what challenges should be addressed by the
international community in BiH. Almost half of the citizens (47%) think that economic and
business development is the top priority that international community should address, while
12% of the citizens believe that the top priority should be the fight against organized crime
and corruption. Other challenges that more than 5% of the respondents selected as top
priority include support to agriculture (8%), prevention and processing of patronage in public
employment (7%), and support to reform of pension and social systems (6%). When the top
three priorities chosen by each respondent are combined, support to economic and business
development and fight against organized crime and corruption remain the top two choices.
Choices of priorities for international engagement are broadly the same in both Entities, in
both order and magnitude.
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Table 5. International Community Development Priority in BiH

Development Challenges

Support to economic and business
development

International

Community First
Priority

47%

International
Community
Combined First,

Second, and Third

Priority

27%

Fight against organized crime and corruption

12%

18%

Support to agriculture

8%

1%

Prevention and processing of patronage in
public employment

7%

8%

Support to reform of pension and social
systems

6%

9%

Does not know

4%

2%

Imposing solutions and removing radical
politicians

3%

3%

Support to reform of the healthcare system

3%

5%

Refuses to answer

3%

1%

Support to war crimes processing

1%

2%

Support to the development of civil society

1%

2%

Support to better government control over
public corporations

1%

2%

Democratization of political parties

1%

1%

Support to more stringent control of public
expenditures

1%

2%

Processing of criminal acts in privatization

1%

2%

Support for renewable energy production

1%

1%

Support to education reform

1%

2%

Something else

1%

0.3%

Support to reconciliation and truth seeking

0.4%

1%

Support to discriminated groups

0.4%

1%

Support to government control over the
banking system

0.3%

0.6%

Support to weak institutions

0.1%

0.4%

Support to the development of media

TOTAL

Majority of BiH citizens support integrations into both EU and NATO, with EU support
standing at 74% and NATO support at 55%. However, there are strong differences between
the Entities, with FBiH showing strong support for both EU and NATO integrations (at 85%
and 86%) and RS showing majority support for EU integrations but low support for NATO

0%

100.0%

integrations (at 54% and 18%), as shown in Figure 7.
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Figure 7. Support for EU/NATO Integrations

Governance

When asked to rate their satisfaction for 33 types of general government services, on average
43% of BiH citizens (41% in FBiH and 45% in RS) expressed satisfaction (completely, mostly,
or somewhat satisfied) with the services. Detailed estimates are presented in Figure 8. This
represents a slight increase in comparison to the survey of perceptions of public
administration conducted by Transparency International in 2014, which showed citizens’
satisfaction rate with the services of public administration (public institutions and public

* http://ti-bih.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/PERCEPTIONS-OF-PUBLIC-ADMINISTRATION-20141.pdf
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enterprises) at 39%. Grouped in general sectors, citizens’ satisfaction in main services is
broadly ranked in the following way:

Utilities (except for District Heating), with average satisfaction rate of 63%
Security, 44%

Health, 45%

Public transportation, 37%

Environment, 36%

Education, 34%

Infrastructure, 34%

Culture, 23%

Management of public finances, 16%

10. Pension system, |5%

I 1. Support to enterprises and exporters, | %
12. Social and veteran transfers, 8%

VO NONUT A WD —

The utilities clearly stand out as perceived most satisfactory by BiH citizens (88% satisfaction
with power supply, 74% with water supply, 62% with garbage collection, 55% with sewage
system/waste, 54% street lighting, 53% with street and town cleaning, and 52% with water
management). These utilities services are the only services that have above 50% satisfaction
rate. One exception is heating, with satisfaction rate of only | 1%. General security and related
services (protection of property and prevention of crime) have an average satisfaction rate of
around 44%. Out of these services, prevention of crime is ranked the lowest. Education
services score low, between 29% and 40% satisfaction rate, with primary education ranked as
the most satisfactory and pre-school education least satisfactory. Services related to economic
activities have very low satisfaction rate. Social and veteran transfers have the lowest
satisfaction rate, although these are the services which have the highest spending within the
structure of consolidated general budgets in BiH.

Satisfaction rates are similar for most of the services between the respondents from the two
Entities. Largest differences are higher satisfaction in FBiH for most utilities, social and veteran
transfers and pensions and higher satisfaction in RS for security services, education, and
healthcare.
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Figure 8. Citizens’ Satisfaction with General Government Services

As illustrated in Figure 9, BiH citizens’ perceptions on the appropriateness of number of
government employees are identical in two Entities, with almost 90% of the citizens believing
that the government workforce is too large. In a related question on public sector wage bill,
78% of citizens in the survey of perceptions of public administration conducted by
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Transparency International in 2014 responded that they would support placing a ceiling on
the wages of officials in public enterprises and institutions.

Figure 9. Perception on the Size of Government

BiH citizens are generally more satisfied with the local government services than overall
government services. Figure 10 shows that about half of the citizens expressed some level of
satisfaction (completely satisfied, mostly satisfied, and somewhat satisfied) with these services,
with FBiH showing somewhat higher satisfaction at 51% in comparison to 46% in RS. The
Transparency International 2014 survey did not measure citizens’ satisfaction with the services
provided at the local government level, but when asked about the trust in different levels of
government, their survey also showed that the citizens trust the local level institutions the
most.
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Figure 10. Citizens’ Satisfaction with Local Government Services

Satisfaction with transparency and accessibility of local government, as measured by access to
mayor, access to municipal/city assembly/council session materials, access to information
about enterprise subsidies, and possibility to review and provide input into budget, is low,
averaging only 28% in BiH, with RS rate at 23% and FBiH at 32% (respondents who are
completely, mostly, or somewhat satisfied), as shown in Figure |I. Interestingly, in both
Entities, citizens are more satisfied with direct access to mayor than with transparency of
government documentation/policies and participatory budgeting.

Figure | 1. Satisfaction with Transparency and Accessibility of Local Government

Figures 12 and |3 measure BiH citizens’ support for State Ministry of Agriculture and
Education, respectively. Two thirds of BiH citizens support the formation of State-level
Agriculture Ministry, with the support at 73% in FBiH and 54% in RS. These results are
comparable to the results of the 2013 survey conducted for the USAID project Constitutional
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Reform in BiH: Engaging Civil Society’, in which more than 60% of citizens expressed support for
the State-Level Agriculture Ministry.

Figure 12. Support for State Ministry of Agriculture

Similar level of support is recorded for the formation of State Education Ministry. Total of
62% of citizens support formation of State-level Education Ministry, with the support at 73%
in FBiH and 44% in RS. Out of 16% of the survey respondents who attended a university, 46%
believe that the quality of university education is high or very high, while 22% believe that it
is low or very low. However, when asked whether education should be reformed to better
meet market needs, 80% (84% in FBiH and 74% in RS) believe that it should.

Figure 13. Support for State Ministry of Education

® http://www.mreza-mira.net/wp-content/uploads/201 3-Public-Opinion-Poll-Oct-3 | -Narrative-Report.pdf
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Perceptions about the interests guiding political parties are presented in Figure 14. Almost
85% of the citizens perceive that the parties are guided more by the political interests rather
than citizens’ interests. Interestingly, this negative perception is stronger in FBiH (89%) than
in RS (77%), which might possibly be explained by the difference in media independence across
the Entities.

Figure 14. Political Parties’ Guiding Interests

Turning to popular support for political parties (Figure 15), comparing the results of NSCP-
BiH 2015 with the official results of the 2014 elections indicates an increase in support for
SDA in FBiH (increase from 28% to 33%) at the expense of declining support for SBB
(decrease from 14% to 8%) and DF (decrease from 15% to 8%). In RS, support to SNSD-led
coalition increased (from 47% to 49%) while the support to Alliance for Change (SDS, PDP,
NDP, and SRS RS) decreased (from 42% to 24%)°.

¢ The 2014 election results based on votes for BiH Parliament by Entity
(https://www.izbori.ba/Utvrdjeni20 | 4/Finalni/ParlamentBIH/ZbirniRezultate.aspx).
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Figure 15. Political Party Support

NSCP-BiH 2015 also measures the support for constitutional reform among BiH citizens,
shown in Figure 16. Two thirds of the citizens are in favor of the constitutional reform at the
BiH level, with 77% in FBiH and 44% in RS. The main reasons that those respondents who
support the reform at the BiH level are:

l.
2.
3.

So that BiH could function like any other country, 52% (58% in FBiH and 34% in RS)
To ensure equality of all citizens, 19% (13% in FBiH and 40% in RS)

So that it could integrate into the EU as soon as possible, 13% (15% in FBiH and 8% in
RS)

To abolish discrimination on the basis of nationality, 4% (3% in FBiH and 8% in RS)
For the territorial reorganization of BiH, 1% (1% in FBiH and 4% in RS)
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6. To balance out the responsible of the state and other levels of governments, 9% (10%
in FBiH and 5% in RS)

Figure 16. Support for Constitutional Reform

One must be cautious when analyzing these results on the support for constitutional reform
since it is very difficult to define the exact motivation for support or lack of support for
reforms and these motivations largely depend on individual interpretations. The responses on
the NSCP question on preferred territorial arrangement of BiH may provide possible further
explanation. As shown in Figure 17, attitudes on preferred territorial arrangement of BiH
diverge in two Entities. When given six options of territorial arrangement (l. unchanged, 2.
abolishment of Entities, 3. establishment of third Entity, 4. establishment of 5-6 economic
regions, 5. transfer of most authority to local government, and 6. division into three
independent States), top choice in FBiH (52%) is abolishing the Entities, while top choice in
RS (49%) is unchanged arrangement.
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Figure 17. Attitudes towards Territorial Arrangement of BiH

BiH Whole Sample BiH should be divided
Most of the authority Refuses to answer , intoupto 5oré
should be transferred __Does not know, 9% 1% economic regions, which

should have a great deal
of autonomy , 6%

from entities and

cantons to
municipalities and
cities, 7%
BiH should be divided ‘
into three
independent States, ‘

Arrangement of the
state should remain
unchanged , 24%

6%

Third Croat Entity
should be formed, 7%

Entities should be
abolished as the level

Most of the authority FBiH BiH should be divided into
should be transferred Refuses to answer , up to 5 or 6 economic
from entities and . 2% regions, which should have a
cantons to Does not know, 10% great deal of autonomy , 6%
municipalities and
cities, 10%

Arrangement of the

state should remain
BiH should be divided unchanged , 10%
into three \

independent States, Third Croat Entity

2% should be formed, 9%
Entities should be
abolished as the level
of government, 52%
Most of the authority RS BiH should be divided into

Refuses to answer .,
1%

should be transferred

o up to 5 or 6 economic
from entities and

Does not know, 8% regions, which should

cantons to
e have a great deal of
municipalities and o
o o autonomy , 4%
cities, 1%

BiH should be divided
into three
independent States,
14%

Arrangement of the
state should remain
unchanged , 49%

Entities should be
abolished as the level
of government, 19%

Third Croat Entity.
should be formed,...

NATIONAL SURVEY OF CITIZENS’ PERCEPTIONS BIH 2015

26



Regardless of what the motivation for individual support or lack of support for constitutional
reform(s) of BiH citizens is, when asked about reform priority, 71% of our sample think that
socioeconomic reform is of higher priority than the constitutional reform. Broken down by
Entity, 63% in FBiH and 85% in RS believe that socioeconomic reform is of higher priority
than the constitutional reform. Comparing with similar prior public perception surveys, the
support for constitutional reform seems to have decreased, based on the Democracy Policy
Council’s 2015 report that analyzed seven different public perception surveys conducted in
BiH between 2007 and 2013". They found that 92% of BiH citizens supported constitutional
reform in 2007 and 88% in 201 3.

We devoted a large portion of NSCP-BiH 2015 (20 questions) to judiciary, partially to support
the development of the Judicial Effectiveness Index of BiH (JEI-BiH). JEI-BiH provides an
empirical tool to BiH authorities and other stakeholders (international organizations,
development agencies, legal professionals, CSOs) for informed decision-making and
monitoring of the progress towards establishing more accountable, effective, and independent
judiciary®.

BiH citizens perceive the work of judicial authorities as poor, from 14% for judges/courts’,
14% for prosecutors/prosecutor offices, 21% for attorneys, and 27% for notaries (see Figure
18).

"http://www.democratizationpolicy.org/uimages/DPC%20Policy%20Note%20New%20Series%208%20Does%20
Public%200pinion%20%20Matter.pdf. The following surveys were analyzed: 1) Bosnia Visions of the Future,
commissioned by UNDP BiH, conducted by the Oxford Research Institute, 2007; 2) Public Opinion Survey
About Constitutional Reforms, commissioned by the Center for Civil Initiatives BiH, conducted by PRISM
Research BiH, 2009; 3): Reconciliation and Trust Building in Bosnia-Herzegovina: A Survey of Popular Attitudes
in Four Cities and Regions (Banja Luka, Bugojno, Mostar and Sarajevo), commissioned by the University of
Edinburgh in 2012; 4): Factors in Reconciliation: Religion, Local Conditions, People and Trust, commissioned by
the University of Edinburgh in 2013; 5) Public Opinion in Bosnia and Herzegovina, commissioned by the National
Democratic Institute, conducted by IPSOS Public Affairs, 2013, 6) Public Opinion Poll Results, Bosnia and
Herzegovina Conflict Analysis, commissioned by UNDP BiH, conducted by PRISM research, 2013; and 7)
Citizens’ comments on State Level Constitutional Reform (conducted for the USAID project “Constitutional
Reform in BiH: Engaging Civil Society”), commissioned by the Public International Law and Policy Group,
conducted by PRISM Research, 2013.

& Details on JEI-BiH are available in MEASURE-BiH’s report on Judicial Effectiveness Index: Methodology and
2015 Results. Note that the values of indicators based on data from the NSCP-BiH 2015 reported in the JEI-BiH
Report and in this Report differ, since this Report presents descriptive statistics, while the JEI-BiH indicators are
scored taking into account the entire distribution of the ordered categorical responses.

? This includes respondents choosing 5-7 on a scale of perceived quality of work from | (extremely poor) to 7
(excellent).
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Figure 18. Satisfaction with Judicial Sector of BiH

BiH citizens’ perception of judicial transparency is even more negative, as shown in Figure 19,
with only 9% of our sample believing that they can always or often access their own file (the
remaining answers include sometimes, rarely, never, and do not know). Perceptions about
the access to review judgments, access to court reports/statistics, and access to participation
in any court hearing are very negative at below 4% on average, with RS showing slightly lower
figures than FBiH.

Figure 19. Perception of Judicial Transparency in BiH
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Figure 20 shows that almost 80% of BiH citizens believe that courts are too slow in deciding
cases and almost 70% of the citizens believe that the backlog of court cases (excluding utility
cases) is increasing. At the same time, citizens perceive judiciary as being too expensive, with
more than 70% of believing that court taxes/fees, fees of attorneys and notaries, and salaries
of judges and prosecutors are too high.

Figure 20. Perception of Timeliness and Cost of Judicial Work

In terms of judicial impartiality, BiH citizens perceive judicial system as susceptible to undue
influences. As noted in Figure 2l, more than 70% of BiH citizens believe that a
conviction/punishment can be avoided by bribes, while 60% believe that it is possible to get a
preferred judge. Only about a quarter of our respondents believe that judges make decisions
without any influence and that the courts treat all people fairly.
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Figure 21. Perception of Judicial Impartiality

NSCP-BiH 2015 shows that more than two thirds of the citizens use media as their personal
source of information about the BiH judiciary, with total of 8% using their personal and
professional interaction with the court as the principal source of information, and less than
I% using official information published by the judicial institutions. This can be seen in Figure
22.
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Figure 22. Principal Source of Judicial Information

Meanwhile, only 12% of citizens (16% in FBiH and 7% in RS) believe that the media objectively
selects and presents the court cases, as shown in Figure 23.

Figure 23. Media Objectivity in Court Cases

Corruption

Corruption is one of the most pressing issues in BiH. According to Transparency
International’s Corruption Perceptions Index (CPI)'°, BiH scored 38 out of 100 points (0 being
highly corrupt and 100 being very clean) in 2015 and ranked 76" cleanest among the 168
countries included in the CPI. In addition to the low score in 2015, the trend of BiH’s CPl is
also worrying with the score worsening from 42 in 2012 to 38 in 2015. Many surveys and

' The Corruption Perceptions Index ranks countries/territories based on how corrupt a country's public sector
is perceived to be. It is a composite index, drawing on corruption-related data from expert and business surveys
carried out by a variety of independent institutions. (http://www.transparency.org/country/#BIH)
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reports highlight corruption as one of the country's biggest problems affecting all spheres of
political, economic, and social development. Constitutional and Governance Reforms in BiH: Does
Public Opinion Matter? published by the Democratization Policy Council states that 84% of
Bosniaks, 73% of Serbs and 82% of Croats in BiH see corruption as the biggest problem
because it impacts their daily life.'' At the same time only 33% of BiH citizens older than |8
would admit to giving and/or accepting a bribe in a role of citizen and/or official.'?

NSCP-BiH 2015 tackles the corruption topic by measuring citizens' tendency to pay bribes"
and attitudes towards fighting corruption. The respondents have been asked whether they
ever gave money, gifts, services, or similar to any of the following: doctor, nurse, professor,
teacher, judge/prosecutor, court personnel, police officer, politician, inspector, government
employee, or any other public official.

Figure 24. Citizens’ Bribe Experience

Figure 24, shows the percentage of survey respondents who admit to bribing different types
of public officials. In total, 21% of BiH citizens reported that they gave bribe to a public official.
This percentage appears to be low comparing to other surveys and research measuring
general perception on the prevalence of corruption in different sectors in BiH. There are not
significant differences between Entities nor among different age groups. Citizens are most
likely to bribe doctors/nurses, and police officers.

"' Raduta; Constitutional and Governance Reforms in Bosnia and Herzegovina: Does Public Opinion Matter?;

Democaratization Policy Council; DPC Policy Note; New Series #08; Sarajevo; 2015; pg. 8

12 Corruption Assessment Report Bosnia and Herzegovina; Center for Investigative Report (CIN), Southeast Europe

Leadership for Development and Integrity (SELDI); Sofia; 2013; pg. ||

13 . . N . . . . . o
Bribery is understood as the payment (in money or kind) that is given or taken in a corrupt relationship.

(Rohwer; Measuring Corruption: A Comparison Between the Transparency International's Corruption Perception Index

and the World Bank's Worldwide Governance Indicators; CESifo DICE Report 2/2009; 2009; pg. 1)
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One of the sectors that are often connected with corruption is judiciary. According to the
Transparency International, 65% of BiH citizens in 2013 felt that judiciary in this country is
corrupt/extremely corrupt'. Similar pattern emerges in the NSCP-BiH 2015, as we find that
71% of the respondents (70% in FBiH and 73% in RS) think that the court system is affected
by corruption'®. 62% of citizens believe that judges and prosecutors take bribes, despite that
less than 1% of the respondents in the same survey admit to bribing a judge/persecutor (0.7%
in FBiH; 1% in RS) as shown in Figure 24.

Low level of trust in judiciary system is also reflected in our finding that only 24% of BiH
citizens believe that judges can be trusted to conduct court procedures and adjudicate cases
impartially and in accordance with the law. Table 6 shows that 28% of FBiH citizens think that
judges can be trusted comparing to 19% in RS. Turning to the prosecutors, 24% of BiH citizens
think that the prosecutors can be trusted to perform their duties impartially and in accordance
with the law. More trust in prosecutors is shown by the FBiH citizens (27% comparing to 18%
of people living in RS).

Table 6. Impartiality of Judges and Prosecutors

Public Officials can be trusted to perform their duties impartially and in accordance with the
law

Judges Prosecutors

Entity Age Entity Age
FBiH \ RS Adult Youth FBiH \ RS Adult Youth
Agree 28% 19% 24% 27% 27% 18% 23% 27%
Disagree 49% 62% 54% 53% 49% 62% 54% 53%

In addition, NSCP-BiH 2015 reveals that BiH citizens’ perception that public officials who
violate the law are not identified and punished (62% in the whole sample, 59% in FBiH and
66% in RS). Furthermore, 63% of citizens (59% in FBiH and 70% in RS) believe that judiciary
is not effective in combating corruption.

Citizen Participation and Media

Turning to the media sector in BiH, the active print outlets include nine daily newspapers, 189
periodicals (magazines, publications, of diverse content)'®, 144 radio stations, and 43 television
stations.'” Generally, TV is the primary information medium in BiH, particularly when it comes
to the vast majority informing themselves about political content. TV is the most affordable
media and previous surveys indicate that 93%'® of households possess a TV at home, while
the rate of internet use in BiH is between 58% and 66%."° Consistent with previous findings
for BiH, NSCP-BiH 2015 indicates that citizens rely much more on TV as a source for political
content than any other media type.

'“ The data have been obtained through the Global Corruption Barometer 2013, a biggest ever survey tracking
world-wide public opinion on corruption. (http://www.transparency.org/gcb2013)

' This includes respondents choosing 5-7 on a scale of perceived corruption of from | (not at all corrupt) to 7
(extremely corrupt).

'¢ Europe and Eurasia Media Sustainability Index 2015

'7 BiH Communications Regulatory Agency, Annual Report 2014.

'8 Regional Cooperation Council, Balkan Barometer 2015.

'” BiH Communications Regulatory Agency, Annual Report 2014.
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Figure 25. Access to Political News through Media

As shown in Figure 25, countrywide 83% of the citizens are turning to TV at least once a week
for political news and information, while the use for other media sources is 32% on average
(29% for newspaper, 33% for radio, and 34% for internet). There are strong differences at the
Entity level related to the media type for accessing political news. The share of citizens who
access political news via internet and radio on a weekly basis is significantly higher in FBiH
than in RS (37% in FBiH and 26% in RS for radio and 38% in FBiH and 26% in RS for internet).

Overall satisfaction with trustworthiness and usefulness of information contained in different
media sources in BiH is generally low with around half of the citizens expressing dissatisfaction.
In addition to being used as citizens’ primary source for political information, TV is the
dominating media source in terms of citizens’ perceptions of trustworthiness and usefulness
as well, as shown in Figure 26. 53% of respondents are satisfied with trustworthiness of
information on TV and 32% and 28% with trustworthiness of information in newspapers and
internet respectively. Similarly, 50% of respondents are satisfied with the usefulness of
information on TV, and 32% and 28% with usefulness of information in newspapers and
internet respectively.
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Figure 26. Satisfaction with Trustworthiness and Usefulness by Media Type

Examining the differences between Entities, respondents from RS are less satisfied with the
trustworthiness and usefulness of information in all media sources, as shown in Figure 27.

Figure 27. Satisfaction with Trustworthiness by Media Type across Entities
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More than half of the respondents feel that political parties and government exert too much
control over newspapers, TV, and radio media. Citizens perceive internet as being least
controlled media, as presented in Figure 28.

Figure 28. Influence on Media

We find difference in consumption of political news via different media types by sex. In general
men are more likely to consume political content than women across all media types. As
shown in Figure 29, the largest gap lies in the newspaper category in which men are almost

twice as more likely to use newspaper at least once a week for political news compared to
women.

Figure 29. Difference in Consuming Political News via Media by Sex
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Previous research reported that Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) generally enjoyed a high
level of trust by citizens in comparison to other institutions in BiH?. Trust in CSOs in BiH is
still developing as BiH CSO Sustainability Index indicates that “many individuals do not see
visible results from CSOs’ work and think that CSOs only exist for their employees to make
money”?'. NSCP-BiH 2015 gathered information about BiH public opinion of CSOs. As shown
in Figure 30, largest share of BiH citizens (31%) report that CSOs primarily work in their own
interest and on issues that they find important, 20% of citizens state that CSOs are highly
influenced by their donors and work in their interest, while 16% state that they are influenced
by political parties and serve their interests. Only 14% state that CSO can be trusted to do
the right thing for the people.

Figure 30. Attitudes towards CSO

The variation across Entities in attitudes toward CSO (Figure 31) shows:

= In RS, the share of population stating that CSOs primarily serve the interest of their
international funders is almost twice as high in comparison to FBiH.

= |n FBiH, the share of population that believe CSOs serve the interest of political parties
is significantly higher than in RS.

2 Analitika Survey 2013 “Fakti November 2013” Trust in Humanitarian and Non for profit organizations: 10,1%
highly trust, 40,5% trust a lot, 37.4% doesn’t trust too much, 9,9% doesn’t trust, 2,1% no answer, available at
http://www.analitika.ba/sites/default/files/publikacije/fakti_povjerenje_gradjana_13nov201 3.pdf

2 CSO SI12014
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Figure 31. Attitudes towards CSO by Entities

In terms of perceived effectiveness of CSOs’ work, 33% of BiH citizens feel that CSOs have
no influence on the government decisions, 12% believe that CSOs have (positive or negative)
influence over the government decision making, while 33% believe that CSOs have only some
influence at some government level. The remaining one quarter of the respondents do not
know or refuse to answer. As illustrated in Figure 32, some differences in perceptions are
evident between the two Entities, with a higher share of FBiH respondents believing that
CSOs have positive influence over the government decision making. In FBiH share of citizens
who believe that CSOs have positive influence is twice as high as the share of those who

Figure 32. CSO Influence over Government

ENTITY
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believe that CSOs have negative influence, while in RS these shares are broadly equal. The
share of youth who state that CSO have positive influence is higher comparing to adults.

Citizens’ awareness of CSOs’ anti-corruption activities is very low. When asked if they can
remember any local civil society organization that has organized actions against corruption in
their town, only 2% respond that they do. When the interviewer specifically named
Transparency International, Center for Investigative Reporting (CIN), and ACCOUNT, 38%
of the respondents said that they are familiar with at least one of these three named
organizations (31% of respondents heard of Transparency International, 22% heard of CIN,
and 10% heard of ACCOUNT) and 14% of the respondents remembered hearing of any
events organized by these three organizations in their town. A slightly higher share of
population is familiar with at least one of these three organizations in FBiH (40%) than in RS
(34%).

Citizens’ participation in their community or involvement in any decision making process is
very low based on our findings from NSCP-BiH 2015. Only 3% of the respondents have
responded positively (for the period of the |2 months prior to NCSP-BiH 2015) to one of
the following:

= participated in a public hearing on any government level

= sent a citizens’ initiative to any government body

= provided comments to a draft policy to government

= participated in a working group designing a government policy

= served as a member in an advisory committee or council

= acted as a political representative in the community, municipality, or higher level

Social Inclusion

According to the Article 2 of the Law on Gender Equality in Bosnia and Herzegovina?, full
gender equality shall be guaranteed in all spheres of society, particularly in: economy,
education, employment and labor, social and health care, and public life and media. 96% of
BiH citizens think that women should have equal rights with men and receive the same
treatment as men do. Our estimates from NSCP-BiH 2015 show that there is almost no
difference between male and female perceptions or attitudes of citizens living in FBiH or RS
when it comes to men and women having equal rights.

However, when asked more specific questions about roles of women and men, BiH citizens
exhibit some negative tendencies. As shown in Figure 33, 30% of BiH citizens believe that men
should have more right to a job than women in case that jobs are scarce.

22 Official Gazette of BiH, No. 16/03, 102/09 and 32/10)

NATIONAL SURVEY OF CITIZENS’ PERCEPTIONS BIH 2015 39



Figure 33. Gender Rights to a Job

Breaking down by sex of survey respondents, this opinion is shared among 28% of women
and 34% of men. In terms of variation across Entities, 33% of FBiH citizens and 26% of RS
citizens believe that men should have more right to work in case of job scarcity. Furthermore,

32% of adults and 25% of youth agree with the aforementioned statement, as shown in Table
7.

Table 7. Gender Rights to a Job by Sex, Entity, and Age of Respondents

When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women

Agree
Disagree

50% 58% 51% 61% 54% 61%

With the adoption of the amendments to the Election Law of BiH in 2013%, at least 40% of
women must be included in Electoral Commission lists. However, the last general election in
BiH were marked by only one women candidate for the Presidency and only 20% of elected
candidates at all levels of government being women. Nevertheless, according to the NSCP-
BiH 2015 estimates, around two thirds of the citizens do not think that men make better
political leaders than women, as seen from Table 8.

Table 8. Gender Political Equality

On the whole, men make better political leaders than women and should be
elected rather than women

Agree

TOTAL
24%

Male
29%

Sex

Female
19%

FBiH
24%

Entity

RS
22%

23%

Age

24%

Disagree

64%

56%

69%

64%

63%

64%

64%

NSCP-BiH 2015 also examined general population’s attitudes when it comes to social
inclusion of people with disabilities (PWDs). The definition of persons with disabilities
according to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and Optional

B Article 2. of the Amendments to the Election Law of BiH; Official Gazette of BiH No. 18/13
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Protocol®, states that PWDs include those who have long term physical, mental, intellectual
or sensor impairments which in interaction with various barriers may hinder their full and
effective participation in society on an equal basis with others. The exact number of PWDs in
BiH cannot be obtained since the official results of the 2013 Census have not been published
yet. Both BiH Entities have adopted some legal provisions on rehabilitation, training, and
employment of PWDs. For example, in FBiH, as of December 31, 2013, employers are
required to employ at least one employee with a disability for every 16 employees.”” However,
NSCP-BiH 2015 reveals that 41% of citizens believe that persons with mental disabilities
should not work, as shown in Figure 34.

Figure 34. Perception on Mental Disabilities and Work

A larger share of men compared to women think that persons with mental disabilities should
not be employed (43% comparing to 39%). Furthermore, as Figure 35 shows, almost half of
the RS citizens think that persons with mental disabilities should not work, while this
percentage is somewhat lower in FBiH (36%).

2 The Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and Optional Protocol was adopted on December
I3, 2006 at the United Nations Headquarters in New York. BiH has ratified the Convention in March 2010.
Ministry assigned to be responsible for the implementation of the Convention is Ministry for Human Rights and
Refugees of BiH.

% Law on Professional Rehabilitation, Training and Employment of Persons with Disabilities in FBiH; Official
Gazette of FBiH No. 12/10; Article 18.
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Figure 35. Perception on Mental Disabilities and Work by Sex, Entity, and Age

The perceptions of employment of persons with physical disabilities are somewhat more
positive, as lower share of citizens (14%) thinks that these persons should not work. This
opinion is shared almost equally among men and women, FBiH and RS citizens, and youth and
adults.

Figure 36. Perception on Physical Disabilities and Work

In addition to perceptions of PWDs’ right to work, NCSP-BiH 2015 also examined
perceptions about PWDs’ right to have partners. As seen in Figure 37, the results show that
20% of BiH citizens think that persons with intellectual disabilities should not be allowed to
have partners. This percentage is slightly higher for people from RS (24%) comparing to FBiH
residents (18%).

NATIONAL SURVEY OF CITIZENS’ PERCEPTIONS BIH 2015 42



Figure 37. Perception on Intellectual Disabilities and Partners

When it comes to social inclusion of homosexuals, NSCP-BiH 2015 revealed worrisome
tendencies. A large majority of BiH citizens believe that homosexual couples should not have
equal rights as heterosexual couples. Seen from Figure 38, only 7% of BiH population think
homosexual couples should have the right to marry, while 86% disagrees. A larger share of
females (9%) support gay marriage rights comparing to males (5%). The same applies to FBiH
(9% comparing to 4% in RS) and youth (14% comparing to 6% of adults).

Figure 38. Perception on Homosexual Couples and Marriage

Furthermore, 88% of BiH citizens believe that homosexual couples should not have right to
adopt children, shown in Figure 39. 90% of men and 87% of women hold this opinion. Only
5% of people in FBiH and 2% in RS think that homosexual couples should have the right to
adopt a child. The corresponding percentages are 3% for adults and 8% for youth.
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Figure 39. Perception on Homosexual Couples and Children

Youth Development

According to the Article 4 of the Youth Law of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina®
and Article 2 of the Law on Organization of the Youth of Republika Srpska®’, young people or
youth refer to people aged |5 to 30 years. We used the same definition for youth in NSCP-
BiH 2015.

Among 2,928 respondents, there were 485 under the age of 30. Sex, Entity and education
level”® of our youth sample are shown in Figure 40.

Figure 40. Characteristics of NSCP-BiH 2015 Youth Sample

NSCP-BiH 2015 examined the civic engagement of youth through list of questions tackling
youth interest and inclusion in social and political activities. As shown in Figure 41, only 35%
of youth are (very or somewhat) interested in politics. These results are more optimistic than

% Official Gazette of the FBiH, No. 35/10

7 Official Gazette of the RS, No. 98/04 and 119/08

28 According to segregation by the education level, young respondents are divided into two groups, first including
those who have obtained primary school degree or lower and second including those with high school or higher
diploma obtained.

NATIONAL SURVEY OF CITIZENS’ PERCEPTIONS BIH 2015 44



the ones obtained by the MDG Achievement Fund through its study Voices of Youth (2012)*
which showed that only 17% of young people are interested in politics.

Figure 41. Interest in Politics among Youth in BiH

A greater interest in politics has been shown by young men (40% compared to 30% for young
women). Politics seems to be more popular in FBiH as 38% of youth in this Entity expressed
their interest in political activities while 29% of youth in RS showed interest.

The low level of youth interest in politics also reflects in their weak engagement in different
political and civic activities. For example, only 4% of BiH youth who have obtained a high
school degree or higher have contacted a politician, and 4% of this youth group have contacted
government or local government official in the last year, as shown in Figure 42.

Figure 42. Youth Political Activity: Contacting Politician

Similar results are shown by the Voices of Youth study which reported that 89% to 95% of
youth have never participated in various political activities. The comparison between these
two surveys, whereby one is conducted in 2012 and the other in 2015, shows that 96% of
youth have never contacted a politician during last year compared to 94% in 2012, 86% have

* Dipa, Fazli¢; Voices of Youth; MDG Achievement Fund; Sarajevo; 2012; pg. 32
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never signed a petition compared to 89% in 2012, 92% have never joined a protest compared
to 94% in 2012, 94% have never discussed politics on internet compared to 91% in 2012.%°
Thus, the situation has not changed in the last three years and youth engagement in various
political activities in BiH stays very low.

Low level of youth political activity is surprising considering the fact that their general
perception is that their involvement can be effective in promoting positive change in BiH
political life. Figure 43 shows that 71% of BiH youth have a positive attitude towards their
role in promoting positive changes.

Figure 43. Youth Involvement and Positive Change

Engagement of youth in different political activities during the 12 months prior to NSCP-BiH
2015 is generally low:

- 15% of youth signed a petition

- 15% boycotted certain products (e.g. BUY LOCAL)

- 9% was a member of a political party/group

- 9% volunteered in a CSO (including youth banks)

- 8% volunteered to monitor/observe elections

- 7% took part in a lawful public demonstration

- 5% posted a message with political content in social media
- 5% contacted a government or local government official

- 4% contacted a politician

- 4% worked without pay in a political party or action group

NSCP-BiH 2015 shows a great discrepancy when it comes to social protests in which youth
from different BiH Entities have participated in. Young people living in FBiH are more likely
to get involved in public demonstrations (10% vs. 4%), or boycotting certain products than
young people from RS (18% vs. 9%). On the other hand, young people living in RS are
somewhat more likely a member of a political party/group (10% vs. 8%). Shares of youth that

*® Pipa, Fazli¢; Voices of Youth; MDG Achievement Fund; Sarajevo; 2012; pg. 33
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post messages with political content in social media and that volunteer to monitor/observe
elections is also low in both Entities, without much difference (5% in both FBiH and RS post
messages with political content in social media, while 8% in both FBiH and RS volunteer to
monitor/observe elections).

According to the World Economic Forum?®', BiH is ranked 136" out of 140 countries based
on its capacity to retain talent and 137" based on its capacity to attract talent. Some research
estimates that 79% of researchers from the area of engineering, 81% of magistrates and 75%
of PhDs have left BiH since 1995°% In NSCP-BiH 2015, we tackle this topic by measuring the
percentage of youth who have considered the option of leaving the country (63%). Similar
results are presented in a previous study on the position and needs of youth in the FBiH
(Towards a Youth Policy in FBiH), in which the Institute for Youth Development KULT found
that 150 000 young people have left BiH since the end of the war and 60% of youth want to
leave BiH in search of jobs in wealthier countries with a more promising future®. Figure 44
shows that almost two thirds of youth are considering leaving BiH. Comparing the situation
in FBiH and RS, 64% of youth in FBiH and 60% of youth in RS have considered leaving the
country.

Figure 44. Youth Considering Leaving BiH

Table 9 shows that the main reason for considering leaving the country in both Entities and
for both genders is high unemployment rate and inability to find a job (FBiH: 40%; RS: 30%;
Male: 40%; Female: 33%). 18% of BiH youth said they want to leave the country so they can
provide better life opportunities for their children and 14% stated their wish to take new
professional challenges as a reason for leaving the country.

3! The Global Competitiveness Report 2015-2016, Country/Economy Profile — Bosnia and Herzegovina, World
Economic Forum, pg. 119, 2015

32 Article: Burning youth issues: Leaving the Country, Unemployment, Unsuitable Education System, Poverty; Institute for
Youth Development KULT; 2012; http://goo.gl/c9gLWG

33 Halimi¢, Kostrebi¢, Neimarlija; Towards a Youth Policy in FBiH — Survey on the Position and Needs of Youth in the
Federation of BiH in 201 3; Institute for Youth Development KULT; Sarajevo; 2014; pg. 20
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Table 9. Reasons for Considering Leaving BiH

Reason Percentage

| would like to study abroad 8%
| would like to take new professional challenges abroad 1 4%
| cannot find work in BiH 37%
| want to be with my friends, family or a partner 3%
| want to help my people/family by sending help from abroad 4%
| do not feel safe in BiH 5%
| feel that my rights and freedoms are violated in BiH 6%
I would like to give my children better opportunities in life 18%
Other 5%
Does not know/Refuses to answer 0.7%

The alarming youth unemployment rate and weak real sector of economy shaped an
environment in which youth considers public sector as the most attractive sector for work
(56%), as can be seen in Figure 45. This strong appetency towards public sector jobs of all BiH
citizens is also confirmed by the Balkan Barometer 2015 — Public Opinion Survey** (88%).

Figure 45. Youth’s Preferred Employment Sector

Table 10 presents the list of occupations and youth perspective towards their attractiveness.
For example, young women consider clerical support worker and services and sales as a more
desirable occupation than young men (10% compared to 3%; 15% compared to 9%). On the
other hand, men are more interested in being craft and related trades workers (6% compared
to 2%) or plant and machine operators and assemblers (5% compared to |%).

3 Group of authors — GfK; Balkan Barometer 2015 — Public Opinion Survey; Regional Cooperation Council;
Sarajevo; 2015; pg. 57

NATIONAL SURVEY OF CITIZENS’ PERCEPTIONS BIH 2015 48



Legislators, senior officials
and chief executives

Scientists, engineers and
other professionals

Technicians and associate
professionals

Clerical support workers

Services and sales workers
Skilled agricultural, forestry
and fishery workers

Craft and related trades
workers

Plant and machine operators
and assemblers

Elementary occupations

Armed forces occupations

Other

Does not know/Refuses to
answer

Table 10. Youth Preferred Occupation in BiH

SEX ENTITY

Male Female FBiH RS

EDUCATION
High
School
and
above

Below
High
School
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Annex: National Survey of Citizens’ Perceptions in
Bosnia and Herzegovina Questionnaire
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I the coordineter, declore thor thiv guestionnoire war reviewed n
accordance with all the rules for the guestionnaire review!

Dare gnd signarure

NOT TO BE COMPLETED BY THE SURVEYOR!

[ QUESTIONNAIR CODE IN 5% | | L1 |

| OPERATER CODE [ [ [ 1 |

COMPLETED BY THE SURVEYOR!

SUEVEYOR'S NAME AND SURNAME

| |
COORDINATOR'S NAME AND
SURNAME

Ul., Number of persoms you contacted between the last and this
questiormaira, but they refiused to participate? (Write “07 if thiv is the frst
guestionnaire in thiv peint of the semple or if there were no such
addressesf)

Note down the number! [ |

T2, What are the reasoms the persons refused to participate? (Wrue the
number of pevsons per each reason in the columm “Toral™[)

Eeasons Total

1 — Too busy, does not have time, other oblizations, health

lzsues

2 — Mot interested

3 — Mot competent, does not Imow anything, does not want
to

4 — Seared doss not want us to breach their privacy

5 — Already surveved. does not frust the surveys

INTERVIEW DATE [ [ [ [ [ |

8 — Other — Specify!

Sum

SETTLEMENT TYPE - REAL SITUATION (1-URBAN; 2-
RURAL)

DATA FROM THE SAMPLE SPECIFICATION OR THE CONTACT
LIST

Note: Total sum of items should match the number written down for
the gquestion T, If 0 is the answer to UL, this table can remain blanlk!

T3, Sex of the person(s) that refused? (Write the total number of male and
female persons thar refused in che column “Toral™!)

CODE OF THE 5TARTING ADDEESS
SAMPLE

[ CODE OF THE CONTACT LIST [ |

MUNICTPALITY

SETTLEMENT

STREET

NUMBER

FLOOR

APPARTMENT SIGN
DESCRIPTIVE ADDRESS: Nots only if there is no houss momber!

COMPLETED BY THE SURVEYOR!

INTERVIEW STARTED AT!

HOUR | MIN

EFEMINDER FOR THFE SURVEYOR:

Note down your guestions from Ul to US for each address you visited
between the last address at which you completed the survey and this
address.
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Sex Total

1-Male

1-Female

Sum

Note: Total sum of items should match the number written down for
the guestion TN, If 0 is the answer to UL, this table can remain blanlk!

T4, Aze of the persons that refused? (Witte the number of persons thar
refused to take the survey per thetr examared age in the column “Toral™!)

Age Total

=30

31-30

=51

Sum

Note: Total sum of items should match the number written down for
the question 11, If  is the answer to UL, this table can remain blanlk!

T2, Between the last and this gquestiommaire, how many addresses have you
wisited at least tonce, but have not found amveone and have given up from
furthar atterapting to contact them? (Wrie “07 if thiv iv the firse
guestionnaire for this sample poine, or if there were no such addresses)

[ Write the number! [ |
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[Good morning'Good aftermoon/Good  evening]. My name iz
[INTERVIEWER NAME] and I am here on behalf of an independent
research company Prism Research. Prism Research, the professional
agency for public opinion polling, regularly conducts polling of citizens
of Bosnia and Herzegovina about their attitudes and opinions on
different questions and issues. Currently, we are conducting a survey in
order to identify opinions of Bill citizens on different social issnes.

SATISFACTION WITH SPECIFIC SERVICES

Pl. GIVE THE RESPONDENT THE CARD NUMBER 1 WITH
ANSWER OPTIONS! Nesct, [ would likes to ask you about your satisfaction
with delivery of public services. How satisfied are you with each of the
following services TN THE LAST 12 MONTHS? ASK FOR FACH ITEM
SEPARATFLY

[Read to the respondent!]

Your opinions matter, becanze you are ome of the 3000 citizens of
Bosnia and Herzegovina selected to participate im this survey.
Therefore, we kindly ask youn for your participation and patience, Let
us begin.

Given that in this type of surveys most people usually participate for the
first time, let mi explain a bit more about how the survey is done.

I will read out the questions from the guestionnaire exactly as they are
written, so that every respondent in the sorvey has the exact same
guestions. In most cases you will respond to those questions by selecting
one of the answer options I read out to you. In some cases, you will
answer in your own words,

If some of the goestions I read out are not clear to you or you do not
understand them enough, feel free to sav so — I will read them out again.
I am not allowed to assist vou while you are answering the guestions,
because we are interested in your opinions. Therefors, we kindly ask
you to be as sineere as possible in your answers,

When you do not knmow or you for some reason cannot or you do not
want to answer the guestion, feel free to say so. It is better vou say so,
than answer in a manner you do not really feel like,

If, during the interview, you are nof certain or clear about the question,
pleasze ask me fo repeat it once again.

It is very important that your answers are complete and sincers, Feel
free to think about every guestion. Ask me anything you are not clear
about, Before we start, I would like us to agree that you will answer the
questions I read out sincerely, the way you think and feel, or that you
will tell me if you think you cannot answer the question sincerely, We
can always skip to the next guestion. So, do I have your promise?

Introductory question

P1. Generally spazking, do you think that things in vour country are moving
in the nght or wrong dorection? NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY Q!

1. Right direction

2. Wrong diraction

3. (Do not read!) Does not know/ Mo answer
4. (Do not read!) Rafusa: to answer

e L b
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P2d. Water manasement 1123 4 |58l 7 B 9
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P2, Stzest and town cleaming 11 2(3] 4 |5[6[7 B 2
P2z, Streat lighting 1] 2] 3] 4 |s]el7] & g
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Pli. Prescheool education 11223 4 |58 7 B 0
P2j. School transportation 11 2{3] 4 |5[s6f7 B 9
PIk. Public transportation 112]13[ 4 5161 7 B 9
P2 Local road maimtenance 112]3] 4 51617 B 9
P2m. Public park and N - -
P et . 1123 4 | 5|67 B 9
P2n. Primary schooling 1 2] 3] 4 sl 6] 7 g 9
Plo, Secondary Schocling 1122 4 |5|s6|7 B 9
Plp. Health care system 1123 4 |58 7 E 9
Plg. Bocial aszistance 1{2]13] 4 |5]l6] 7 B 9
P2r. Panzion system 112]13] 4 51617 g 9
Pls Lagzal aud _ 1123 4 |58l 7 B 9
P"."_t. Suppert to families with il 2] 3l s s|al 7 g 9
Plu. Support to war veterans 11202l 4 | 5|87 B g
Plv. Support to eivilian - - -
victims of war 11223 4 |56 7 ] 0
Plw. 5
. Suppart £ refugess, 12|34 [s|6|7] 8 |9
Plx. Support to antrepreneurs - - -
e 1123 4 |58 B 9
Ply. General security 11 2] 3] 4 516 7 B 9
P2z. Bulding and maintainmg - -
highways 1 1| 4 & ] 0
Plaa. Protection from and - - -
pravention of crime Tfzf3] 4 8T g 9
P2bb. Protection of private - - -
e —— 1123 4 |38 E 9
P2ce. Protechon of - - -
- t 11223 4 | 35|67 ] 0
P2dd. Courts’ or the
prosecutars’ admimistrative 1123 4 el 7 B 9
services
P2ee. Management of public - - -
S 1 1l 4 |5]8 ] 0
P2f. Conswmear protection 112 3| 4 56| 7 B a
P2gg. Supporting cultural - - -
development 1123 4 & B 9
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Fi. How satisfied are vou with the oppornmities of citizens in your
LOCAL ELECTIONS mmmicipality'city to review and provide input imto your mmmicipality”’s/city"s
drait budgst? READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN

P4 (SKIF FOR. EESPONDENTS IN MOSTAR') Did vou vote in the last ONE ANSWER ONLY!
regular (2012 local elections for the mayaor and muanicipal'city assembly ar
council? NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY! 1. Completely satizfied 1
2. Mostly s=tisfiad 2
1. Wes = Skip to P4A 1 3. Somewhat zatisfad 3
2. Mo =¥ Skip to P5 2 4_Tledther satisfied nor diszatisfad 4
3. (Do not read!) Does not know = Skip to P35 E] 5. Somewhat dissatisfied 5
4. (Do not read!) Rafises to answer =3 Slkip to P5 4 &. hbostly dissatisfiad [
7. Completely dizsatisfied 7
P4A Did you wote for the inommbent mayor? MOTE DOWN ONE 2. (Do not read!) Does not know Fefuzes to anawer 3
ANSWER ONLY!
- PO Haawv satisfied are you with the accessibility of information shout
i:ﬁ;ﬂ ; yaur mmmicipal city admiristration’s subsidies to emtarprises? READ OUT
1 al
3. (Do not read!) Daes nat kmaw 3 THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DDOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!
1
4. (Do not read!) Fafiizes to answer 4 L  satisfied
P4B. For which pary did you vote for the mumicipel'city assambly ar 2. Mostly satisfied
council? READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE 2 Smm .!.'a‘l:lsﬁed _—
ANSWEE ONLY! 4 Ieither satizfied nor diszatizfied

5. Bomewhat dissatizfied

[ W T S ]

1 OHE 1 & Mlostly diszatisfiad
1 HOF BiH 7 7. Completely dizsatizfied
3. HDOZ-1800 El E_ (Do not read!) Dhoes not kmow Fefises to answer
4. HEP BiH 4
5 HEE-MNHD 5
£ FDP [ PAYING ERIBES
7. 5EE BiH 7
B 5DA 8
4 EDP o P10. 10. Hawve you yourself ever had to zive mansy, gifts, samdces, ar
10. SDE 10 zimilar to amy of the following, m order to get better treatment? FEAT
11. ENED 11 OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER
12. Stranka za Boam § Herzegovi 12 ONLY?!
13. Other partyT Which! 13
e
1. (Do not read!) Doss not ko 13 ‘3‘55
15. (Do not read!) Fafize: to a=wer 1= STAVEE Yex No ég ~
]
PS5 How satizfied are you with the quality of services provided by your E
mmicipality'city? READ OUT THE ANSWER OPFTIONS! NOTE = Dociar 1 ] 3
DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY! Y 1 i T
1. Campletely satisfied 1 & Professar L z g
2. Mostly stisfied 2 4 Teachar ! = E
3. Somewkat satisfied 3 & Judge/prosecutor 1 2 3
4. Meither srisfied nar dissstisfiad d o ey ! 2 3
5. Somewhat dissatizfied 5 | = Folice officar 1 F] 3
. Mostly dissatisfiad § [ b Politician. T ] 3
7. Completely dizsatizfied 7 1 Inspactor 1 ] 3
. (Do not read!) Does not koow Fefuses to answer 3 J- Government emplaves 1 2 3
& Ary other public official 1 2 3

P, How =atizfied are vou with the accessibility of vour mayor to citizens?
EEAD OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE

ANSWER ONLY! FIGHTING COREUPTION

;: hm—gﬁgﬁm Fll. GIVE THE RESPONDENT THE CARD NUMEEFE 1 WITH
3. Somewhat satisfed ANSWER OFTIONS! To what extent do vou see the court system affected
4. Meither satizfied nar diszatisfiad by cormuption in this comtry? Please answer on a scale Som 1 to 7, where 1
5. Somewhat dissatizfed means 'not at all comopt’ and T means exremely cormopt’.
§. hostly diszatisfiad

8 =§ On U b Lo b

7. Completely dissatisfied (1 2 7 3 1 41 >5[ 6 [ 7 ]
read!) Dioes nat ko Befis amam

. (Do not N nat =R rer Nﬁm Exremaly

P7. How satisfied ars you with the accessibility of session agemdas and carmpt o

azzocisted doownents of vowr mmmicipal'city sssembly or comcil to
citizensT READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE
ANSWER ONLY!

1. Completely satizfied

2. Moatly satisfiad

3. Somewhat satizfed

4. Mejther satizfied nor diszatisfiad

5. Somewhat dissatizfied

§. hostly diszatisfiad

. (Do not read!) Does not koow Fefuses to answer

CA -] On PR ke L b
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P11 How much do you agree or dizagree with the following staternents,
EEAD OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM
SEFARATELY!

H

(B E’ i

ITEMS E % E %Eﬂ 5 E" 235

5 |5 E 5 E,E

Eﬁmmiﬁmh:"‘”mﬂﬂ“;; 1|23 a|s|a|7]|s

adjudicate  cases  impartizlly
and in accardance with the law

FITE. The prosecators can be
trusted to perform their duties
impartizlly and in accordance
with the law

P11C. Tadgzes do not take
Tbribes

P11D. Prosecutors do not take
Tbribes

PFITE. The Todiciary 1=
affective in cambating | 1
CorTuption

P1IF. Public officials who
violate the law are generally | 1
FIIG:. Different COurts
collaborate with each other as | 1
NECESEATY

[
[
o
Lh
(=1

a
[=-]

[ ]
[
ol
Lh
(=

a
[==]

[
[
o
Lh
(=1

a
[=-]

[ ]
[}
o
(=]
(=}

a
[=-]

Lh
(=

a
(=]

JUDICIARY AND REULE OF LAW

Fl3. GIVE THE ERESPONDENT THE EA.ED NUMEBER. 1 WITH
AMEWER OPTIONS! Cm 2 scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is *extremely poor’
and 7 iz “excellent’, how would you rate ﬁmuark of: READ OUT THE
ANSWER OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM SEPARATELY!

L L [ 2 [ 3 [ 4] 35 [ 6 [ 7 |
Ex;i-;'d:' apcellent

1 £
ITEMS S| = L] -+ W o

B

8 i
P13 TodzesCourts 1|z 3[4 s5] 6]
FI3B.Fx ' - S
oo W‘%{: 1|z | 3| 4|35 s&
P13C. Aty N EEEREREEEE
P13D. Motaries NI EEENEREREE

P14. How often do vou think citizens are sllowed to; READ OUT THE
ANSWER OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM SEFARATELY!

STAVEE

Never
Rarely
Sometines
Often
Ahways
(Do not read?)
Dhoes mot lanow
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FldA Checl their court case fils 1 2 3 4 3 [i]
Pl4B. Participate m any court 1 o 3 4 5 P
hearing of their interest =
P14C. Feview a judzment of o T -

iy 1 2 3 4 5 1]
P14D. Gt reports/statistics an. 1 - 3 4 5 &
the work of courts -

P15, Do you think the munber of wnsolved cazes, scluding wotility cases
(unpaid water, elactricity, heating ), iz ivcressing in BiH courts? MOTE
DOWHN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1 Yes 1
2 Mo 2
3. (Do not read!) Does not kow E

P16. Do vou zgres that appointments of Judge: amd Prosecutors are
competence-hased? FEAD OUT THE ANSWEER OFTIONS! NOTE
DOWHN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Bwongly agree
2 Agee

3. Somewhat azTes

4. IMeither azres nor dizagres

5. Bomewhat disasres

4. Dizagree

7. Btrongly dizagree

2. (Do not read!) Drhoes not know Fefises to answer

L8~y S B b L b2

P17. In your opinion, how often are court cases and investizations :elected
and presemted objectively by the mediz? READ OUT THE ANSWER
OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Mever

2. Rarely

3. Sometimaz

4. Often

5. Ahways

4. (Do not read!) Does not know

U N N ]

P18. To what extent do you agree that Prosecutors abuse thair powers in
prosecuting individuals? READ OUT THE ANSWER OP’I‘ID‘ISI NOTE
DOWHN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Strongly agres

1 Astee

. Somewhat asTes

- Meither zares nor disagree

- Somewhat disazres

. Diizapyes

7. Bwongly dizagres

E (Dvo mot read!) Dioes not kasow Fefizes to answer

|¢.u.4;u;
£a - 2 G de BB

P19, In vour opimion, court towesfees ara? READ OUT THE ANSWER
OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Low

2. Adequats

3 High

4. (Do not read!) Daes not kmow

da B b

P20, Which comes closast to your opinion: READ OUT THE ANSWER
OFPTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Courts decide cases in reasonable time periods 1
2. It takes too long for courts to decide cases 2
3. (Do not read!’) Does not know E

FI1. Do you think it iz poszible to get someome’s prefemed judse to
adjndicats hizher caze? READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE
DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Mever

2. Rarely

3. Bometimes

4. Often

5. Ahways

4. (Do not read!) Daes not kmow

BN e B b
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P21l In vour opimon, salaries of judzes and prosecutors ara? READ OUT
THE ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Low

2. Adequata

3. High

4. (Do not read!) Does not knowr

E N

P23. In your opmuon, fees of aftomeys and notanes are” READ OUT THE
ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE DOWIN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Low

2. Adaquats

3. High

4_ (Do not read!) Does not kmowr

e B D

P24. Have vou been mvolved m any court case, excapt uhlity cases, m the
last three vearsT NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Ves SGotol4A 1
2. Ne 2 Gotol5 2

24A. How many cases vou have besn pwvolved in over the last three yearsT
READ OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE
ANSWER ONLY!

1. Ona caza only
2. Two or more cazes at the same court
3. Two or more cases at different courts

R 3

P15 Your principal source of mformation about the BiFl judiciary, cazes
and actors is: READ OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN
ONE ANSWER. ONLY!

1. Parsomal experience from my interaction with courts
2. Cazes of my family members

3. Friends/collezgnes’ expenience

4. Media

3. My profaszional mteraction with courts

6. Official mformation of judicial institutions

(HIPC, Courts, Prosecutors Offices) L]

ok R e

P16, The next threa questions refer to your confidence m the Fula of Law,
To what extent do vou agree with the followng statement: Courts treat
peopla fairly rezardless of therr income, national or social onzm, polifical
affiliation, relizion, race, zex, gender idemtity, zexual orlemtztion, or
disability? READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE
ANSWER ONLY!

1. Strongly agree

2. Agres

3. Somewhat agres

4. Neither agrae nor disagras

5. Somewhat dizagres

6. Disagrea

7. Strongly disagres

E. (Do not read!) Does not know Fafuses to answar

0 ] S B e RO kD

P17. How much do you agres or disagres with the following statament:
Judzes ara able to make decizions without direct or indirect interference by
governments, pobiicians, the mtematiomal commmmity or other nterest
groups and mdividuals” READ OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE
DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Btrongly agree

2. Azres

3. Somewhat agres

4. Neither agrae nor disagres

3. Somewhat dizagres

6. Disagrea

7. Strongly disagres

E. (Do not read!) Does not know Fefuses to answar

0 -] S B e R kD
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P18, How often does it happen that pacple can avoid a conviction or raceive
a less severs punishment by brtbing (money, zifis, services or similar) a
judze, 2 prosecutor or other court persommal? KEAD OUT THE ANSWER
OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

5. Very often
&. (Do not read!) Does not know Fefuses to answar

e
%
oo e B e

Now we would like vour opinion on some possible changes in our
conntry.

P29, Do vou support BiH mtegration mto: ROTATE THE ORDER OF
ITEMS WHEN READING. NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

(Do not
read!) Does
not know/
Fefoses to

ANEWETr

* | ITEMS Yes | No

PI9A. EU 1 2 3

PI58B. NATO 1 2 3

F30. GIVE THE RESPONDENT THE CARD NUMBER 4 Which of the
following best describes vour athtude zbout the termitorial arrangement of
Boznia and Herzepovina? ROTATE THE ORDER OF ITEMS WHEN
READING. NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

# | ITEMS

PA0a. BiH should ba divided into up to 3 or 6 aconomic ragions,
wihich should have a great deal of awtonomy

PA0b. Amrangement of the =tate should remam unchanged

PAle. Thard, Croztian entity should be formed

PA0d. Entities should be abolished as the level of government

EFy | | Rl |

P30f. BiH chould be divided into three mdependent States

PAlg. Mlost of the authonty should be transferred from entities
and cantons to mumeipalitias and cities

PA0h. (Do not read!) Do2s not know

L=-] B T

PAli. (Do not read!) Rafiuzes to answer

P31, There ars talks of labor law reform m Bifl In relation to that, do you
agree with the followmg statement=: READ OUT THE ANSWER
OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM SEPARATELY!

(Do not read!)

STAVKE Yoz | No Does not know!
Refuses to answer

P31A. Labor Law should be more 1 3 3
flexibla for emplovers
P31B. Labor Law should stay as it is 1 1 3
P3IC. Labor Law should be mors
protective of workars” rights 1 2 3
P31D. 3ome collective agreamants are 1 2 3
overburdening public budgets
PAIE, Collectiva agreements should ba 1 2 3
vald for a dafinrte period
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P32, There are alse dizcussions about reformung the pension system.
Thinking of pensions, do you agree wath the followmgs statements: READ
OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM
SFPARATELY!

(Do not read!)

ITEM Yes | No Does not know!
Refuses to answer

PA2A The cwrent pension systam iz 1 3 3
unsustainzhle
PAIB. The cument pension system 1 3 3
should be reformad
PI2C. Age limit for retirernent should 1 3 3
be the samea for men and women
P32D. Age limit for retirement should 1 9 3
increase
PA2E, Employers who do not pay
pension benefifs should be sanctioned | L | 2 3
PA2E. Paople should have an opticn of 1 7 5
private pension funds providers

CONSTITUTIONAL REFORM

P33, To what axtent do you suppert attempt= at constihitional reform .
EEAD OUT THE ANSWER. OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM
SEPARATELY!

£ 5 g
I-E 5 = o g
4| E|EF| 8| ¢
ITEM 4 |58 g
CHE-E g
i
= i
P33A. At tha level of BiH 1| 2 5
P33B. Within Republika Srpska 1| 2 5
P33C. Withinthe Federationof BH | 1 | 2| 3 | 4 [ 3

P34, ONLY IF, FOR P33A, THE ANSWEE OPTION 1. STRONGLY
IN FAVOR, OR 1. IN FAVOR IS SELECTED, ASK: Why do you thmk
constitutional changes in BiH are neceszary” READ OUT THE ANSWER
OPTIONS! NOTE DDWIN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. B that Bif] could fimetion like any other counfry

2. To ensure aquality of all citizens

3. Bo that it could mfegrate m the EUT az soon as possible
4. To abolizh diserimination on the basis of nationality

3. For the tarmitorizl rearganization of BiH

4. To balance out the responsibilities of the state and
other levels of govenmment

7. Somethmg alse? What?

LU S

-1

£. (Do not read) Does not know
3. (Do not read) Does not want to answer

L-N--]

P35, What i= a higher pricrity for BiF at thiz time? Constitutional reform or
soctoeconomic reform? ROTATE THE ORDER OF ITEMS WHEN
READING. READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN
ONE ANSWER ONLY!

J ITEMS
P35a. Constimtional reform [resolving constituhional problems 1
BiH iz facing]
PA%h. Socioaconomic reform [resclving social and economic 2
problems m BiH]
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P26, Would vou szy that the mumber of employees in government 15: READ
OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE DOWINN ONE ANSWER
ONLY!

1. Toc high

2. Tust mght

3. Too =mall

4. (Do not read) Does not know

5. (Do not read) Does not want fo answer

LU LR

MINISTEY OF AGRICULTURE

P27, Some pacple say that 2 new Ministry of Agmenlture in the BiH Couneil
of hMinistars 15 needed  ordar to improve coordination and effectivensss of
agricubtoral policies at the state level. To what extent do you azres with that
statement? KEAD OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN
ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Btrongly azree with the statement

2. Agree with the statemnent

3. Bomewhat agres with the saternent

4 Weither agrze ner disagres with the statemnent
5. Bomewhat disagree with the statement

§. Disagres with the siatemnent

7. Btrongly disazres with the staternent

£. (Do not read) Does not kmow

9. (Do not read) Does not want fo answer

L= - R RS R

HIGHER EDUCATION

P28, Are you or have you been a student at a wuversity? NOTE DOWN
ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Tes = Go to P35A 1
1. Mo 2 Goto P39 2

38A. What iz your opimion on the quality of unrverzity education? The
quality i:: READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWXN ONE
ANSWER ONLY!

1. Very high

2. High

3. Neither high nor low
4. Low

5 Very low

LU

P39, Do vou think that aducation m general should be raformed to bettar
mest the market naed=? NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1.Da
2. Ne
3. (Do not read) Does not know Rafizas to answer

L

P40, In relation fo that, do vou think a Ministry of Education at the state

level, ie. in the Council of Ministers of Bif should be established? NOTE
DOWN ONE ANSWEFR. ONLY!

1. Tes
2. Mo
3. (Do not read) Does not kmow/Rafuses to answer

LS k3
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THE INTEENATIONAL COMMUNITY

P41. From the st below, pleass sslact the organizations which you have
heard something about. (Yiow may not be familiar with what it does, bt vou
have heard of it)) ROTATE THE ORDER OF ITEAS WHEN
READING! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM SEFPARATELY!

[ Fddm. Processing of crinnal acts in privabzaton

[ Fddn_ Support to the development of media

[ Fddo. Suppart to the developmeant of cvil sociery

[ Fddp_ Support to discriminated gToups

[ F4dr. Support to education Tefom

[ Fdds. Support to reconcilizton and Tuta seaking

[ P4dT. Support 1o War CTInes Processing

[ Fddu_ Imposing sofutons and removing radical

=] ] ] =] =]
bt | Pd| Bl Bet| Pl Bet| Bl Pl
[P [ YA U YA

P42 Which of the following countries and organizations should hawve most
influence on the fohwe of BIHT READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS!
NOTE DOWIN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Europsan Union
2.1UBA
ERL
4. OHR
5. Turkey
. Fnssiz

%, Saudi Arsbia
10 Mo coumtry 10
11. (Do not read) Does not ko 1
12, (Do not read) Fefuzes to answer 12

Lol R

P43 The imternational commumity in BiH should heve. . 7 READ OUT
THE ANSWER. OFTIONS! NOTE DOWXN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Active engazement

2. Pamive engagemant

3. Mo engazemsnt

4. (Do not read) Does not kmow

5. (Do not read) Fefizes to answer

En b L ba

F44. SHOW THE CARD NO. 5 What three challange: do yoa think the
International Conununity should address scomner? READ OUT THE
ANSWER OFTIONS! MARK ANSWERS IN THE OFDER THE
RESPONDENT RANEKS THEM

+ | ITEMS YES | NO paliticians
[ Fddv. Something else. Specify
USAID 1 | 2 | 1|1 3
European Union u BiH 1 2 Fddw_ [Do nof read) Dioes not know 1 ] k]
R 1 3 [ F4dx (Do nof read) Feluses to answar 1 2 3
US Embassy 1 2
OSCE 1 2
ACCESS TO UNEIASED INFORMATION
Swedich Bmbasy 1|2 P45, Onm aversge how ofen do you: REEAD OUT THE ANSWER
— - - OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM SEFARATELY!
NDE 1 2 =
B = = E'E
. - = v v ]
Warld Visian 1|2 ITEMS B -E'E -E'E dn| &
a (37|27 85| °
'q":l

P45A Feead the political content of 2
newspaper

P45B. Watch political news an
television

[ P45C. Listen to political news on the 1 N 3 4 5
radio -

PASD Use the internet to obtzin
political news ar information

[
[
o
Lh

Pdb. How satizfied are you with each of the followinz? READ OUT THE
ANSWEE OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM SEFARATELY!

ITEM

Secomd
chpice

First
chpice
Third
choice

[ Fdda Support to economic and busmess development

[ F4db. Support to agioaliure

[ Pddc_ Support for renewable ensrzy production

= | = =
b | b pa| b
PO L 1

[ Fddd_ Support to befier Eovernment conral ovar pabic
COTpOrations

[ Fdde. Support to Zovernment conaol over the banking
Iystem

[ P44T. Support to weak metimItan:

[ Fddg. Support to more sTingent contol of pubhic

AR Ak
| 1=} | E -4 ﬂ
A HEHHHEEE
ITEM 215|588 |5(4] & (B
'& EE sd|E|E £\5
S|7|& E 3 F|5E
5] éﬂ
P46A. Trustaorthines: of 5 =
infonmation and news an TV ! A G 8
[ F48E. Trostworikiness of
infonmation and news in 1 213 4 |56 7 B
newspaper:
P46C. Trustaorthines: of
information and news an 1 213 4 |56 7 B
Internet
P46D. Uzefulness of 5 =
information and news an TV ! 23 15¢ B
[ F48E. Uzafamezs of
infonmation and news in 1 213 4 |56 7 B
newspaper:
P4OF. Uzefulness of
information and news an 1 213 4 |56 7 B
Intemet

eppenditiras
| F4dh_ Support to refonm of pension and social sysiems

[ P44 Support to reform of the bealfhcare system

[ Fddj. Democratization of political parties

[ P44l Frevention and processing of peronzze i pabhc
employiment

[ =TI =" o1 S S [ ]
ba| ko b bl ba| ba [ ea] b
ol mo eodeelesl e [ ow

[ P4dL Fizht againet organized cime and comaphon
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P47. How much influence do you think political parties have over.. 7
EEAD OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM
SEFARATELY!
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(Do mot

ITEM T""’] T little m"'l'* read) Does
nmot lmow

Fa7A Toe

ne - 1 7 3 4

P4TB_ Tha TVT 1 7 3 4

P47C. The radic? 1 ] 3 4

P48, How nmch influence do govenument institutions have over...T READ
OUT THE ANSWEER OFTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM
SEFARATELY!

(Do not
ITEMS Too | Toomie | AP | read)Does
nof loow
[ F45A Toe
R 1 2 3 4
F4SB. The TV7 1 2 3 1
F43C. The radio] 1 2 3 F

P49, How pmch mfluence do mvestors and the economic sector have
over. 7 READ OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH
ITEM SEPARATELY!

Too (Do not
ITEMS 1 Toolittle | Abount right | read) Does
not laow
P494 The . 1 2 3 A
newspapers’?
PAOB. tha TV 1 2 3 4
PARC. The radio? 1 2 3 4

P50, How much influence do ordinary citizens have over..? READ QUT
THE ANSWEER OFTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM
SEFARATELY!

Too (Do not
ITEMS 3 Toolittle | About right | read) Does
not know
P50A. PressT 1 2 3 4
PS0B. TVT 1 2 3 4
P50C. Fadio? 1 2 3 4

CITIZENS' PERCEPTION ABOUT CS0s

P51 Thinking of locz] Civil Society Organizations in BiH, which statemant
da you agres with the mo:t? READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS!
NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY?

1. They can mostly be trosted to do the right

thing for people in BiH 1
2. They mainky serve the interests of their international fimders 2
3. They mainky advocate for izsues of interest only to thamselvez 3
4. They axs highly mfluenced by politice] parties

and zarve thelr interasts 4
5. (Do not read) Does not kmaow Fefuses to answer 5

CITIZENS' PERCEPTION OF CS0 INFLUENCE OVER.

DECISION-MAETNG

P52, Do vou think Civil Society Orgamizations have influence over the
Eovernrnent decision-making, and if yes, what type of influenca? REATY
OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER
ONLY?

1. Ves, positive influence

2. Yes, negative influence

3. Bowne influence 2t some govemment lavels

4. Mo inflnencs over govenments at any leval

5. (Do not read) Does not kmaow Fefuses to answer

B b B b
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AWARENESS OF C30 ANTI-CORFUPTION

ACTIVITIES

P53 Can you remember amy local civil society organization that has
organized actions zgzinst cormaption in vour woan? NOTE DOWN ONE
ANSWEE ONLY!

1 e 2 GO TOFPS3_YES 1
1 Ne > GOTFPH 2
3. (Do not read) Doss not kmow 3 GO TO PS4 3

P53_YES. Can vou tell us the nama of that C507

P54. I[F THE RESPONDED ALEEADY MENTIONED ANY OF THE
ORCGANIZATIONS BELOW IN THE FPREVIOUS QUESTION
P53_YES, DO NOT MENTION THEM Have you heard of

Do not
read!
ITEMS Yes | No Dnunlt
know
P54A Tranzparency International 1 2 3
P54B. ACCOUNT 1 2 3
P54C. Center for Investizative Feporting (CTH) 1 2 3

P54_ACC. ASK THIS QUESTION IF THE ERESPONDENT
ANSWERED YES FOR ACCOUNT, EUT DID NOT MENTION
ACCOUNT UNDER P53_YES. IF THEY MENTIONED ACCOUNT
UNDER P53_YES, SKIF THIS QUESTION: Have you heard of amy
avants they have organized in your tonn? NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER
ONLY?

1. Yes
2 Mo
3. (Do not read) Doss not kmow

[y

PARTICIPATION IN DECISION-MAEING

P55, Have you, in the lz=t 12 monthe, done any of the following: READ
OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM
SEFARATELY!

(Do mot
ITEMS Yes No read) Does
not laow
PE5A. Participated in a public hearing an 1 3 5
zame government decisions
PE5B. Semt a citizens’ inftiztive to some 1 3 5
Fovemrmant bady
[ PE5C. Mrovided Comiments to 2 arat 1 2 3
Eovernrnent palicy
P551. Participated in a working aroup 1 ) 5
designing 3 govermmant policy
[ PEoE. Served 2= 2 member in an advisory 1 2 3
comnittes ar coumcil
P55F. Acted as a political representative in
our commmanity, nuanicipality or hisher 1 2 3
representative bady

POLITICAL PARTIES® ACCOUNTABILITY

P56, Do you think that political parties are guided more by thelr owm
political interestz or by the imterests of the public? READ OUT THE
ANSWEE OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Political interests-Stronsly

2. Political imterestz-Somewhat

3. Both political and citizens’ interests
4. Citizens’ interest-Somewhat

5. Citizens’ imterest-Stranshy

& (Do not read) Does not knaw

T. (Do not read) Fafiises to answer

=1 ER AR b B b
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P&T. Iz thers a political party you oxrently f2el clozer to than zll the other
parties? NOTE DOWIN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Wes < Go to P57_YES 1
2. Mo =2 Go o P5S 2
3. (Do not read) Does not know = Go to PS5 3

PET_YES. SHOW THE CARD NO. 6 Which ane? NOTE DOWN ONE
ANSWER ONLY!

1. 5DP — Socijaldemakratska partija
1. 5DA - Stranks demokratshe akrije
3. SEE Fzhrudin Fadon&ic -

Savez za bolju budunest Fehrndin Bedonfic E]
4. 5MED — Saver nezavisnih sacijaldemokrats 4
5. 5D — Srpeka demokratsks sranks 5
§.PDP — Partija demolratzkog progresa L1

7
]
L

[

7. HDZ BiH - Hrvatska demolratsics zajednica BiH
8. HDZ 1060 — Hratskn demokratsks rzjedrica 1000
2. 5P — Socijalistitka partija

10. DN — Demokyatsid naredni savez 10
11. DMZ — Demopbratska narodna zajednica 11
12. MERZE — Mazavima stransk radom za baljitak 12
13. SBiH - Stranks za BiH 13
14, Maia Stranks 14
15. DF — Damokratska framta Zeljko Koméic 15
14. HES- Hrvatsks saljadka stranka 16

17. HEDU BiH - Hrvatska kricanska demobratska umija BiH 17
15. HSP dr. Ante Starfevic —

Hirvatsia siranks prava dr. Ante Starfevic 13
19. HEP Herceg-Bome — Hrvatsks stranks prava Hercez-Boane 19
10. A-5DA - Stranka demobratske sktivnost 0
11. MDF - Marodni demoboratald poborst 1
12. 5F& B5 - Brpska radikalns stranks Republike Smpske 1
23, BME — Sranka napradna srpaka 23
24. Stranka dijaspare BiH M
25, Laburisti BiH — Laristicka stranka Bil 25
14. Liberalna stranics BiH 26
27. BPS Safer Halilovic —

Bosansks patriotska stranka Sefer Halilovic 27
18. Cther party? Specify! 13
22, (Do not read) Doss not kow pL]
30. (Do not read) Fefizes to answer an

GEMDER STEREOTYPES

P53, To what awtent do you agres or disagres with esch of the following
statements? READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! ASK ABOUT
EACHITEM SEPARATFELY!

E 5
1REER: E,EE
Blyl=| 5|4 e
ITEMS g E’ £ & % EJ gz
HEHE t15|8 =§
w 5 ] E EE
g @ &8
4
PHIA Women shoold have egual
rights with men and receive the 1123 4 | 3|67 &8
SEME tregtment as men do
PHIB. On the whole, men maks
better political leaders than women 1lalal ¢ |slel7] =
and should be elected rather than
Wansh
PS3C. When jobs ars scarce, men
zhould have mare right to 2 job 1123 4 | 5|87 &
than warnen
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DISABILITY STEREOTYPES

P59, To what exent do you agres or disagres with the following statemnamtaT
FEAD OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM

SEFPARATELY!
2
2 EE
THHEEAL
ITEMS AAHEE AEIE
.5] 2 s |5 g E
i
a
113 |"es
&
PEUA Person: with menta] 1lals] & sl s
disabilities should not work - -
m].].pf;m“]mm ;’i“”:‘l 12|34 |s5|6|7] =
[ P9, Peraoms with meliectual
dizsahilities should not be allowed 1(2]3 4 | 5]16]|T| &
to have partmers
PSAD. Cithers in the society should
leam the sizm lanzuage and Braills 1l1alal ¢ slel7] =
Alphabet to intesrate those with
hearing or visual impainments

LGBT STEREOTYPES

Pii. Do you think hamosesial couples shonld, or should not, have the right
to READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM

SEFPARATELY!

(Lo mot (Dio not

Should read!) read!)
ETERL Bk ot Does not | Befuses to
lmow ERTWEr

Pa0A hJamy 1 1 3 4
PolB. Live without
Eetting married, bt 1 1 3 4
with equal rights 2= -
married couples
Pa0C. Adaopt children 1 1 3 4
from aach ather same 1 2 3 4
way a5 married couplas

P, What iz your year of birth?

IF THE RESFONDENT IS 31 YEARS OR OLDEE, SKIF TO

DEMOGEAFPHICS SECTION
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1. Legizlators. Senior Officials and Chisf Executives 1
YOUTH SUPPLEMENT FOR RESPONDENTS AGE 2. Sciencizss, Enzinzars and othar professionzls 2
13-30 ONLY. FOR ALL OTHERS, SKIP TO : Tmﬂ;’; Pﬁfnﬁf profeszionals i
DEMOGRAPHICS. 5. Sarvicas and sales workers 5
& Skdlled agricultural, foresiry and fishery workers [
7. Craft and ralzted tradas workers T
8. Plant and machins operators and sssemblers E
4. Elementary oooupations L
r 3 4 r 10. Ammed forces occupations 10
YOUTH SELF-REPORTING POLITICAL ACTIVITY 11, Otaer? Specify! i
P61, Dhring the lzst 12 moathe, have you done amy of the followins? ‘2 T Tmow Fefas
EEAD OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! ASK ABOUT EACH ITEM 12 (Do not read) Does not know Refuses to amswer 1
SEPARATELY: P6T. Which sector would you like to work 27 READ OUT THE
ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOTWN ONE ANSWEER ONLY?
SEAUEE _ e [l 1. Pblic sector (public administration, imtemat. crganizstions, stc.) 1
F6la. Contacted a politician 1 z 2. Private sector (emterprizes, cradts, internat corporations, stc.)
Folb. Cmnmai_agmmm Incal g:a:m:uman.uﬂiu.'al 1 I 3. Man-profiz sector {local and intemat. MG0s) 3
Pa2c. Worked without pay in a palitical party or action 1 2 4_Somathing elsa? (Specify’) 4
P2d. Volunteered in a CE0 (including youth banks) 1 2 ‘
Pale. Signed a petition 1 2 3. (Do not read!) Dioes not know Fefuses to answer 5
FoIT Taken part in 2 Iandnl poblic demonstration T ¥
Piile. Boyootted certain products (2.2 BLUTY LOCAL) 1 2
a a pal party Eroup T T
F6IL Wolmieered to manitor ohasrve alections il 3 ‘ WE CAME TO AN END. WE HAVE A FEW MOEE QUESTIONS
T3], Post=d a messaga with politcal comtant i ool N 5 THAT WILL HELF US D0 THE STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
media
P63, How effective can youth involvement be in promoting positive chanze DEMOGRAPHICS
in BiH political life? READ OUT THE ANSWER. OPTIONS! NOTE
DOWHN ONE ANSWER ONLY!
D1 Sex?
1. Very affective 1
2 Sarmewhat effactive 2 Tp )
3. Mot vary effective 3 3 '
3, Mot at oll effective 1 3. Does not want to declare 3
5

3. (Do not read!) Daes nat kmow Refises to anewer D2 Are you a citiger of7 READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS!

1 1
P64, How interested are you in politics? READ OUT THE ANSWER NOTE DOWN ORE ANSWER ONLYY

OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1.EiH 1
L. Very interested %BJHandamﬂ:Larcnum i
2. Someniiat musrestad 4. Without citizenship l

3. Mot very interssted
4_ Mot ar &l interasted
3. (Do not read!) Daes not know Fefuses to answer

ok B P2

D3d. (FOR BRCHO DISTRICT, OTHERS SKIF THE QUESTION)
What is vour entity citizenship? READ OUT THE ANSWEER OFTIONS!
NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY?

L FBH 1
YOUTH PROPENSITY TO LEAVING THE COUNTEY LES 2
3. Dwoes nat declare 3
PS5, Are you considering leaving the cownny? NOTE DOWN ONE
ANSWER ONLY D, What 15 your place of birth?
1. Ves = GOTOP6S DA 1 Settlement
2 Mo = GO TO P66 2 Fiamicipality
3. (Do not read) Doss not know = GO TO P66 3 o Tame of coumy (iF 2beead)
Pi5 DA Which statement best describes the reason vou are considering to N P marital T READ THE
lezve the counmy? READ OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE S Tl e e e e e oy | [HE ANSWER
DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY! B ) )
1. Single 1
1. T'would like to smdy abroad 1 2. Married 7
2. Twould like to taloe pavy profiessional challengas abroad 2 3. Divarced a
3.1 cannot find wark: in BiH 3 4. Widower Widow n
4 [ want to be with my friends, family or a parmer 4 5.In 2 cohabitating partership 5
35T 'want to help nry people’family by sendins help from abeoad & )
6. I feel insacure in BiH ) o L] D6 What is vour etinicity? READ OUT THE ANSWER OPTIONS!
7.1 feel nry rights and freedoms are viclated in BiH 7 HOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY?
2. would Like to give my children better opportumities in life 8
. Othar? Specify! [ — 1
2. Croat 2
3. Barb 3
4. Orthar? Specify! 4

P66, What is vour desired occupation? READ OUT THE ANSWER
OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

5. Dwoes not daclare

e
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D7, What 15 your religious affiliztion? READ) OUT THE ANSWER
OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

- Wslim

. Catholic

. Orthodex

. Jewnzh

. Agnostic

. Athaist

7. Other? Specify!

3 b e L b e
-l S B e L kD

E. (Do not read) Does not declare ]

D& What iz your mother tongue? READ OUT THE ANSWER
OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

. Bomian

. Croatian

. Berbian

. Serbo-Croatian/Croatian-Serbian

. Other? Specify!

L e b
Iy FO

DY, What iz the highest laval of education vou completed? READ OUT
THE ANSWER. OPTIONS! NOTE DOWXN ONE ANSWEE. ONLY!

. No education

. Uncompleted basic education

. Primary school

. Becondary schoal

. Post-secondary school specialization

. High school and first prade of faculty

7. Advancad schools/faculty/acadamy univarsity

N e el
e - )

D10, SHOW THE CARD NO. 7 What 15 your current employmeant status?
READ OUT THE ANSWER OFTIION3! NOTE DOWN ONE
ANSWER ONLY!

1. Working for somebody

2. Cramer of ovn business — freelancer

3. Cwner of own farm, zgnicultrs

4. Cromer of ovwn business, craftsman

3. Unamploved

6. Housekesper

7. Pupil Student

8. Retired

9. Military (recruits)

10. (Do not read!) Does not kmow Rafuzes to answer

=R R P

=

D11. SHOW THE CARD NO. 8 What i= your coment occupation” READ
OUT THE ANSWER OFTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER
ONLY!

Legislatars. Senmor Officials and Cluef Executives
Secrentists, Engmeers and other professionals
Technicians and azsociats profazzionals

Clarical support workers

Bervicss and sales workers

Bkilled agricultural, forestry and fishery workers
Craft and related trades workers

Plant and machine oparators and assemblars
Elementary cecupations

10. Ammed forces occupations

11. Other? Specify!

B e S S

-
A N NN P

12, (Do not read!) Does not kmow Rafuzes to answer

=
1
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D12, What sactor or industry do you work im? REATD OUT THE
ANSWER OPTIONS! NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Agniculture, Forestry and Fiching 1
2. Mining and quarrving 2
3. Mamfactaring 3
4. Electnoity, gas, steam 4
5. Water supply, sewearage, waste management and

remediztion acvitias ]
6. Construction []
7. Wholesale and retail trada,

Rapair of motor vahicles and motereveles 7
&. Transport and storage ]
9. Accormmodation and foed sarvice activities 9
10. Information and commumication 10
11. Financial and meurance activities 11
12. Real estate activitiaz 11
13. Professional, scientific and techmical activities 13
14, Admmistrative and support servics achivitias 14
15. Public admmistration and dafanze;

Compulsory secial sacurnty 15
16. Education 16
17. Human health and soctal work activities 17
13, Arts, antartainment and recreation 18
18. Other service activities 19
200 Activities of houssholds as amplovars;

undiffarentiated zoods and service producng activities

of househelds for owm uza 20
21 Activities of extraterritorial organizations and bodies 21
22. (Do not read!) Does not kmow Fafuizaes to answer 2

D13. SHOW THE CARD NO. & What is the monthly net incame of the
household? NOTE DOWN ONE ANSWER ONLY!

1. Mo income m thi= mouth 1
2. Upto 100 EM 1
3,101 to 200 EM 3
4201 to 300 EDL 4
5. 301 to 400 EM H
6. 401 to SO0 EM [
7. 501 to 600 EM 7
E. 601 to 700 EM 8
9701 to 300 EM 9
10. BOL to 900 EM 10
11. 901 to 1000 EDI 11
12,1001 to 1100 EM 11
15. 1101 to 1200 EM 13
14. 1201 to 1300 EM 14
15,1501 to 1500 EM 15
16. 1501 to 2000 EM 15
172001 to 2000 EM 17
18. Aborva 3000 EM 18
15, (Do not read!) Dioes not kmow Fefusaes to answer 19

Pla, We have reachad the and of this survey. We would like to ask you one
miore quastion. Would you be willing to participate in 2 confidentizl survey
about how citizens of BiH nss information in local elactionsT In late
summer 2016, vou would receive mformabion via fest messzage on yvour
mobile and vou would be asked to answer a limited muomber of survey
questions.  Touw would be compensated for recerving the messages and
responding to the questions. ZABILJEZITI SAMO JEDAN ODGOVOR!

1. Yes 2G0 TO P3b 1
1. He =G0 TO END TIME 2

PAb. Could vou please provide your mobile numbar for the purposa of that
research: T NOTE DOWN THE PHONE NUMBER!

9. (Do not read) Does not want o zive the mobile mmmbear 9
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INTERVIEW END TIME!
MIN

SURVEYOR:

DOUBLE-CHECK IF YOU COERECTLY COMPLETED
RESPONSES TO ALL THE QUESTIONS! IN CASE A
NUMBER OF QUESTIONS ARE INCOMPLETE IN THE
QUESTIONNAIRE, IT WILL NOT BE ACCEPTEDM

WITOUTH COREECTLY ENTERED ANSWERS TO ALL
THE QUESTIONS AT THIS AND THE FOLLOWING
PAGES, THIS QUESTIONNAIRE WILL NOT BE

ACCEFTED!

Az you can ses, the swrvey process is very demanding, Surveyors nesd to
follow very precise instructions. Unformmatsly, &= in any business, & cartain
number of surveyors parform their job imesponsibly. It i= therafore
necessary 1o cantrol their wark.

In this survey, it is very importart that all citizens ave randomby selected into
the sample. Ttis especially mmportant that howsshald members are randomly
zelected mto the sample. That is win: we e the last Rirthdqy male — we
zelect the member of the housshaold who has had the last birthday compared
to the ourvent date. In order to make sure survevors obey thiz rale, it is very
mummﬁatweharedmhuﬁdatesﬁra]lhnus&bnlﬂmmhm ghova 18
years of age, as well as their sex. Therefore, we kindly ask voo to list the
dates of birth and sex for all the howsshold members shave 18 vears of age.
Thera iz no heed to list their names. et us stert with vou. W can code them
with murwhers. If there are maore than 5 members, list them i order starting
from the youngest person shaove the 18 vears of age towards oldar. (Note
the information into the table below. Bespondent™s information is
abways in the first row!)

READ OUT: With this question we have completed the survey. Thank
vou for your time. (SURVEYOR: ANSWER THE QUESTIONS Al,
Al AS AGIAT)

Al Diay of the week when this guestionnaire was complated:

B

E

e | =
Pl

Friday

Alonday
L Tuesday
& Wednesday

(%]
3

A2 Total lensth of the iterview in minates:

Mate donm:

(THE COORDINATOR ANSWERS QUESTIONS A3-A4 NOT THE
SURVEYOR)

Survey conducted in ot validated
prazemca of the

comtraller

Contacted agam

1 2 E]

A4 Sarvey conmoller:

Mame:

Code

AS. SURVEYOR'S CURRENT RESIDENCE MUNICIFALITY!

Af. Sarveyor's permanent residence muonicipality! If it is a town, then
enter “the city and the street name”. If it is a village, then enfer “village

el E=al e Pl el Fd

=]

zampls salection within the howsshald.

NUMBEERE IN THE QUESTION Fib,

reach you 2t (MANDATORY")

AT Distance, in kilometers both ways, between the respondent address
and the surveyor’s current residence?

DATE, MONTH, eats .
NUMBER VEAR OF BIRTH | SEXMF | illzge name |
ROBENIA
RESPONDENT

[ TOBE COMFLETED BY THE CONTROLER!

TTEME YES RO
1. Contact person states that the
imterview was conductad in thiz 1 2
With thiz, we have completed everything nacessary for the comtrol of the hausahold i the recant past
e, M ) 7. Addresz noted commespoads o
IF THE ERESPFONDENT FROVIDED THEIR CELL FHONE the ousehold address for which 1 2
DO NOT EREAD THE the phaons mamier was provided
FOLLOWING LINES AND DO NOT ASK THEM THE QUESTION 3. hember of the househald with
Tell and Tel2. JUST REFEAT THE NUMBER! Wa are emphasizing the noted sex and age exist in the 1 1
that thers are irrespansible survevars in thiz line of work who complats the ausshold.
questionnaires without asking questions to respondents. The aaly way for us 4. The aurveyor has zsked Jbout
to conmol the work of our survevors i to contact them azain. the name sex and age of 2l the 1 2
housshold mambers?
Tell. Therafore, could you zive us your phane munber in case we need to ES 1 2
comtact you for control muopesesT This could be any phone nomber we can [3 1 2
1 I
£ 1 2
0. 1 ]
T7. 1 7

Iy WITHA
DIAL CODE 3>

1. Does not want to provide the number — Go to Tel2 1

Tel2. We understand that peopls can be resistant to the idea of givins their
phone mmiber. We told you the survey was anomymans. We had not asked
for your rame and sumame at any point. Buat, ifwe do not kave your phone
mumber, this questionnzire will not be accepted 2= valid becauss wa cannot
perfonn the surveyor coatrol without it. That would mean we have wasted
aﬂtb]shm&l.fn‘ednuﬂtzeﬂ'mnphmemmber T kindly a:k you to tell me
your phone monber. (MANDATORY!)

Iy WITHA
DIAL CODE 3

1. Does not want to provide the number 1
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Angywer the contral question: from the goestionnaie!

Code, guestion R i Response the

number in the th P . C i respondent provided
- h & questionnaire .

questionnaire during control
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